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The library of Phillip K. Wilson [part 1] 
 
1000 ABBOTT, David P. (1863-1934). Behind the Scenes with the Mediums. Chicago: 
Open Court, 1916. ¶ Small 8vo. [2], vi, 340 pp. Index. Original wrappers; spine worn, 
small tear to upper corner of ffep. Bold ownership signature on title of Jean Peters; 
multiple institutional rubber-stamps. Good.  

$ 20  
Fifth revised (and expanded) edition. Abbott was a magician, author, and professional 
skeptic, and friend of Houdini. He is perhaps best-remembered for his debunking of 
various mediums, many of which are described in this volume, his bestselling work.  
 
1001 ACKERKNECHT, Erwin H. (1906-1988). History and Geography of the Most 
Important Diseases. New York: Hafner, 1972. ¶ Reprint of 1965 edition. 8vo. xii, [2], 210 
pp. 13 maps & charts, index. Original black gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  

$ 32 
Ackerknecht first came to prominence as a Trotskyist in pre-Nazi Germany. After 
fleeing to America in the 30’s he turned his attention to the History of Medicine. He 
eventually became one of the most influential medical historians in the world, 
becoming the inaugural chair of the history of medicine department at the University 
of Wisconsin.  
 
1002 ACKERKNECHT, Erwin H. (1906-1988). Malaria in the Upper Mississippi 
Valley, 1760-1900. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1945. ¶ Series: Supplements to the 
Bulletin of the History of Medicine, no. 4. 25.1 cm. viii, 142 pp. figs., 5 folding maps. 
Original Light blue printed wrappers; wrapper extremities slightly chipped. Good +. 
Rare.  

$ 100  
First edition. Ackerknecht’s first published work, Malaria in the Upper Mississippi Valley 
traces the rise of Malaria as a serious health problem in the United States.  
 
1003 ACKERKNECHT, Erwin H. (1906-1988). Medicine & Ethnology; Selected essays 
[by] Erwin Ackerknecht. Edited by H. M. Koelbing and H. H. Walser. Baltimore: Johns 
Hopkins Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. 195, [1] pp. Index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Very good. 
Garrison and Morton 6467.2.  $ 13  
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1004 ACKERKNECHT, Erwin H. (1906-1988). Medicine at the 
Paris Hospital 1794-1848. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University 
Press, 1967. ¶ 8vo. xiv, 242 pp. Figs., index. Quarter black cloth, 
boards, dust-jacket; jacket torn with portion of upper dj torn 
away. Very good. Garrison and Morton 1766.607.  
 
1005 ADAM, Alexander (1741-1809). Roman Antiquities: or, an 
Account of the Manners and Customs of the Romans; Respecting their 
government, magistracy, laws, judicial proceedings, religion, games, military 
and naval affairs, dress, exercises, baths, marriages, divorces, funerals, weights 

and measures, coins, method of writing, houses, gardens, agriculture, carriages, public buildings &c 
&c &c. Designed chiefly to illustrate the Latin classics by explaining words and phrases from the 
rites and customs to which they refer. The twelfth edition corrected, improved, and enlarged by The 
Rev J. R. Major. London: T. Cadell, 1835. ¶ 8vo. xxi, [1], 572 pp. Folding map 
(highlighted in color), index; title with added red color hand-applied to four title key-
words. Original full dark brown calf, gilt-stamped red leather spine label, raised bands; 
upper cover reattached and extremities neatly mended with kozo. School-prize 
presentation inscription to E. S. Burnaby, Eton College, [from] Reverend E. H. 
Pickering's, Oct. 2, 1845. Very good (noting repairs).  

$ 45  
Adam, Alexander (1741–1809), Scottish teacher and scholar, born Laurieston in 
Moray, the son of a farmer. Taught locally and from 1757 worked as a tutor whilst 
studying in Edinburgh. He served as Master of George Watson's Hospital (1760). 
Beginning in 1765 he taught at the Edinburgh High School. He earned the title of 
Joint Rector in 1768. Brougham considered Adams the best teacher he had ever 
known. Walter Scott was also his student. DNB.   
 
1006 ADAMS, John Quincy (1767-1848). The Great Design: Two Lectures on the 
Smithson Bequest by John Quincy Adams. Washington, DC: Smithsonian, 1965. ¶ 8vo. 95, 
[5] pp. Plates. Quarter black cloth, marbled boards; some wear to edges, spine faded a 
bit. Very good. ¶ On the origins of The Smithsonian Institution. Reprints lectures 
given in 1839 at the Quincy Lyceum, in Boston.  $ 4.95 
 
1007 ADAMS, Mark B. [ed.]. The Wellborn Science. Eugenics in Germany, France, Brazil, 
and Russia. New York: Oxford University Press, 1990. ¶ Series: Monographs on the 
History and Philosophy of Biology. ¶ 8vo. x, [2], 242 pp. Index. Black gilt-stamped 
cloth. Bookplate. Near fine. ISBN: 0195053613 

$ 45  
“Eugenics is the branch of biology concerned with the improvement of hereditary 
qualities in humans. It draws scientists into direct contact with social and political 
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policy makers. Yet, eugenic movements which have been mainly implemented by 
politicians, often differ significantly from the original aims of the scientists. The four 
contributors to this volume examine the eugenic movements in Germany, France, 
Brazil, and the Soviet Union. The scientific components of those programmes are 
considered alongside the social, religious, and political forces which significantly 
altered the original scientific goals. The book opens up new and comparative 
perspectives on the history of eugenics and the social aspects of science in general.” – 
Publisher. Contents: Introduction: Eugenics in the history of science-- Sheila Faith 
Weiss: The race hygiene movement in Germany 1900-1940-- William H. Schneider: 
The eugenics movement in France 1890-1940-- Nancy Leys Stepan: Eugenics in 
Brazil 1917-1940-- Mark B. Adams: Eugenics in Russia 1900-1940-- Conclusion: 
Towards a comparative history of eugenics: Issues and prospects.  

 
1008 ADAMS, Romanzo (1868-1942). Interracial Marriage in 
Hawaii. A Study of the Mutually Conditioned Process of 
Acculturation and Amalgamation. New York: Macmillan, 1937. ¶ 
8vo. xvii, [3], 353, [1] pp. 11 plates, index. Original gilt-
stamped cloth, printed dust-jacket; jacket worn (parts 
missing). Very good. Scarce in jacket.                              $ 20  
 
1009 [AGASSIZ, Elizabeth Cabot (née Cary)] (1822-
1907)] PATON, Lucy Allen. Elizabeth Cary Agassiz: A 
Biography. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1919. ¶ 8vo. viii, [4], 
423, [1] pp. Frontis., plates. Navy gilt-stamped cloth; spine 
ends worn, rubbed, lacking ffep. Good.  

$ 10  
Elizabeth Agassiz was a researcher, educator, and the co-founder and first president 
of Radcliffe College. She co-authored a number of works on natural history with both 
her husband, Louis Agassiz, and her stepson Alexander Agassiz.  
 
1010 [AGASSIZ, Alexander] Sir John MURRAY. Alexander Agassiz: his life and 
scientific work. Cambridge: Harvard College, 1911. Offprint from: Bulletin of the 
Museum of Comparative Zoology, vol. LIV, no. 3. Much underlining, marginalia. 
Printed wrappers; chipped, cover off. As is.  $ 5  
 
1011 AGASSIZ, Louis (1807-1873); KASPER, John [ed.]. Gists from Agassiz, or, 
Passages on the Intelligence working in Nature. New York: Kasper & Horton, 1953. ¶ 21.5 
cm. 96 pp. Original wrappers. Library markings, spine reinforced with clear plastic 
tape. Fair.  $ 12  
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1012 AGASSIZ, Louis (1807-1873); Augustus Addison GOULD (1805-1866). 
Principles of Zoölogy: Touching the Structure, Development, Distribution, and Natural 
Arrangement of the Races of Animals, Living and Extinct with Numerous Illustrations. Part I. 
Comparative Physiology. Boston: Gould and Lincoln, 1871. ¶ 12mo (in 6s). 250, [2] pp. 
170 figures, index. Original dark brown blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; upper joint 
mended with kozo. Ownership signature of Emma E. Wade, Belvidere [Illinois] 
(1855-) [The Wade Genealogy, 1900, p.384]. Very good.  

$ 20  
Revised edition. Contents: 1. The sphere and fundamental principles of zoology; 2. 
General properties of organized bodies; 3. Functions and organs of animal life; 4. On 
intelligence and instinct; 5. Of motion; 6. Of nutrition; 7. Of the blood and 
circulation; 8. Of respiration; 9. Of the secretions; 10. Embryology; 11. Peculiar 
modes of reproduction; 12. Metamorphoses of animals; 13. Geographical distribution 
of animals; 14. Geological succession of animals, or, their distribution in time.  
 
1013 AGASSIZ, Louis (1807-1873); BALLARD, Harlan 
H. Hand-Book of the St. Nicholas Agassiz Association. Second 
edition. Lenox, MA: Published by the Author, 1884. ¶ 
12mo. 116, [1], iii pp. Portrait of Agassiz, figures, index. 
Navy black- and gilt-stamped cloth. Library bookplate 
with ‘withdrawn stamp’; early ownership inscription. Very 
good.  $ 30  
 
1014 AGASSIZ, Louis (1807-1873); GOULD, Alice 
Bache. Louis Agassiz. Boston: Small, Maynard & Co. 1901. 
¶ Series: Beacon Biographies of Eminent Americans. 12mo. xviii, 
[2], 154, [4] pp. Original navy gilt-stamped cloth wrappers, 
shellacked. Cellophane tape applied to final 5 leaves of text 
(lower corner). Good.  $ 20  
 
1015 [AGASSIZ, Louis (1807-1873)] ROBINSON, Mabel L. Runner of the Mountain 
Tops; The life of Louis Agassiz. With decorations by Lynd Ward. New York: Random House, 
1939. ¶ 8vo. [xiv], 290 pp. figs., 8 colored plates. Title and illustrations printed in blue-
green and black. Original beige & pale blue pictorial cloth, dust jacket. Very good.  

$ 25  
 
1016 AGASSIZ, Louis (1807-1873); COOPER, Lane. Louis Agassiz as a Teacher. 
Ithaca, NY: Comstock, 1945. ¶ 21. 5 cm. xi, [3], 90 pp. Frontis. portrait. Original 
wrappers; paperclip stain at pp.54-55. Signature of A. M. Clark on upper corner of 
wrapper. Very good.  $ 10  
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Russian “Animism and Spiritism” 
 
1017 AKSAKOF, Alexandre (1832-1903). Animisme et Spiritisme: essai d'un examen 
critique des phénomènes médiumniques, spécialement en rapport avec les hypothèses de la "force 
nerveuse", de l' "hallucination" et de l' "inconscient".. . par Alexandre Aksakof,. ..; traduit de 
l'édition russe par Berthold Sandow. Paris: Librairie des Sciences Psychiques, 1895. ¶ Large 
8vo. xxxii, 635, [1] pp. Frontispiece portrait, 10 plates [“transcendental photographs”]. 
Later green gilt-stamped cloth; spine ends frayed. Occasional pencil marginalia. 
INSCRIBED by the translator, Berthold Sandow. Near fine.  

$ 175 
First French edition. Alexandr Nikolayevich Aksakov, Russian writer, translator state 
official and psychic researcher, is credited with the term “telekinesis.” The first edition 
of his “Animism and Spiritism” (Анимизм и спиритизм) was issued in Russia in 
1893. The work is at first a criticism of the inconsistency of spiritualism views and 
hallucinatory hypothesis of Dr. Karl Robert Eduard von Hartmann (1842-1906). 
"L'un des ouvrages les plus intéressants, et en tous cas le plus documenté, sur le 
surnaturel et les phénomènes du spiritisme." - Caillet, 104.  
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1018 ALBANESE, Denise. New Science, New World. Durham, NC: Duke University 
Press, 1996. ¶ 8vo. [xii], 244, [2] pp. Figs., index. Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. ISBN: 
0822317680  

$ 10  
“In New Science, New World, Denise Albanese examines the discursive interconnections 
between two practices that emerged in the seventeenth century—modern science and 
colonialism. Drawing on the discourse analysis of Foucault, the ideology-critique of 
Marxist cultural studies, and de Certeau’s assertion that the modern world produces 
itself through alterity, she argues that the beginnings of colonialism are intertwined in 
complex fashion with the ways in which the literary became the exotic “other” and 
undervalued opposite of the scientific.  
  
Albanese reads the inaugurators of the scientific revolution against the canonical 
authors of early modern literature, discussing Galileo’s Dialogue on the Two Chief World 
Systems and Bacon’s New Atlantis as well as Milton’s Paradise Lost and Shakespeare’s 
The Tempest. She examines how the newness or “novelty” of investigating nature is 
expressed through representations of the New World, including the native, the 
feminine, the body, and the heavens. “New” is therefore shown to be a double sign, 
referring both to the excitement associated with a knowledge oriented away from past 
practices, and to the oppression and domination typical of the colonialist enterprise. 
Exploring the connections between the New World and the New Science, and the 
simultaneously emerging patterns of thought and forms of writing characteristic of 
modernity, Albanese insists that science is at its inception a form of power-
knowledge, and that the modern and postmodern division of “Two Cultures,” the 
literary and the scientific, has its antecedents in the early modern world.  
  
New Science, New World makes an important contribution to feminist, new historicist, 
and cultural materialist debates about the extent to which the culture of seventeenth-
century England is proto-modern. It will offer scholars and students from a wide 
range of fields a new critical model for historical practice.”  
  
About The Author: Denise Albanese is Associate Professor of English and Cultural 
Studies at George Mason University.  
 
1019 ALIOTO, Anthony M. A History of Western Science. Englewood Cliffs, NJ: 
Prentice Hall, 1993. ¶ Second edition. 8vo. ix, [1], 454 pp. Figs., index. Pictorial 
wrappers. Near fine. ISBN: 0133885135  $ 7.50  
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1021 ALLEN, Julia. Swimming with Dr. Johnson and Mrs. Thrale; Sport, Health and 
Exercise in eighteenth-century England. Cambridge: Lutterworth Press, 2012. ¶ 8vo. viii, [4], 
297, [1] pp. Figs., index. Pictorial wrappers. INSCRIBED by author to Dr. Dennis 
Gibbs. Near fine. ISBN: 9780718892760  

$ 24  
“An exploration of the history of British sport, viewed through the lens of the life and 
work of Samuel Johnson and his friend and correspondent Hester Thrale.  
  
In “Swimming with Dr Johnson and Mrs Thrale,” 
Julia Allen takes a sideways look at sport, health and 
exercise in the eighteenth century, and in so doing 
reveals unfamiliar sides of the eponymous characters 
she uses as guides and commentators. Samuel 
Johnson does battle with the rough breakers at 
Brighton as energetically as he did with any of his 
verbal opponents; and Hester Thrale – herself 'a 
good waterspaniel' – provides wry observations, 
notably on what men decided women might decently 
be allowed to do in that foreign country that is the 
past.  
  
Allen starts with the medical theories underpinning 
notions about exercise, the role of the physician and 
the surgeon, the conditions in which exercise was 
taken, its place in child-rearing and education, and its efficacy as a remedy for 
depression. Chapters on the various sports and forms of exercise associated with 
Johnson and Mrs Thrale follow, from boxing and swimming to dancing and coach 
travel, including biographies of the star performers, and eye-witness accounts of the 
events they took part in. This book offers a wealth of research for anyone interested 
in peering into some of the obscurer recesses of eighteenth-century life.” – Publisher.  
 
1022 ALLEN, Peter Lewis. The Wages of Sin; Sex and Disease, Past and Present. 
Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 2000. ¶ 8vo. xxiii, [1], 202 pp. Figs., index. 
Quarter black cloth over boards, dust jacket. Some scholarly pencil marginalia. Very 
good. ISBN: 0226014606  $ 5  
 
1024 ALTER, Stephen G. Darwinism and the Linguistic Image; Language, race, and natural 
theology in the nineteenth century. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1999. ¶ 8vo. 
xiii, [3], 193, [1] pp. Figs., index. Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. $ 4  
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1023 ALLISON, Lydia W. (Winterhalter) (1880-1959). Leonard and Soule Experiments 
in Psychical Research. Also Experiments with Sanders, Brittain, Peters and Dowden. Boston: 
Boston Society for Psychic Research, 1929. ¶ 8vo. 399, [1] pp. Index. Burgundy blind- 
and gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  

$ 27  
Allison investigated spiritualist mediums such as Gladys Osborne Leonard and Minnie 
M. Soule. She authored Leonard and Soule Experiments (1929). Gardner Murphy 
commented that "Her combination of unfailing enthusiasm for the highest quality 
research and solid skepticism regarding unsound methods made her a precious 
collaborator." – "Allison. .. (1880-1959)". - Encyclopedia of Occultism and 
Parapsychology.  
 
1025 ALY, Götz; CHROUST, Peter; PROSS, Christian. Cleansing the Fatherland: 
Nazi Medicine and Racial Hygiene. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1994. ¶ 
8vo. xvi, 294, [2] pp. Figs. Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. ISBN: 0801848245  

$ 6.95  
“The infamous Nuremberg Doctors' Trials of 1946-47 revealed horrifying crimes —
ranging from grotesque medical experiments on humans to mass murder—committed 
by physicians and other health care workers in Nazi Germany. But far more common, 
argue the authors of Cleansing the Fatherland, were the doctors who profited 
professionally and financially from the killings but were never called to task—and, 
indeed, were actively shielded by colleagues in postwar German medical organizations.  
  
The authors examine the role of German physicians in such infamous operations as 
the "T 4" euthanasia program (code-named for the Berlin address of its headquarters 
at Number 4 Tiergartenstrasse). They also reveal details of countless lesser known 
killings—all ordered by doctors and all in the name of public health. Maladjusted 
adolescents, the handicapped, foreign laborers too ill to work, even German civilians 
who suffered mental breakdowns after air raids were "selected for treatment." (One 
physician who persisted in speaking of "killings" was officially reprimanded for his 
"negative attitude.").  
  
The book also includes original documents—never before published in English—that 
give unique and chilling insight into the everyday workings of Nazi medicine. Among 
them: Minutes from a 1940 meeting of the Conference of German Mayors, at which a 
Nazi official gives the assembled politicians detailed instructions for the secret burial 
of murdered mental patients. A pre-Nazi era questionnaire sent by the head of a state 
mental institution to parents of disabled children. (Sample question: "Would you agree 
to a painless shortening of your child's life after an expert had determined him 
incurably imbecilic?" Sample answer: "Yes, but I would prefer not to know.")  
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The diary of Dr. Hermann Voss, chief anatomist at the Reichs University of Posen 
(and later a highly respected physician in postwar Germany), who delights in the 
flowers blooming outside his window and worries that the overstock of Polish 
cadavers from his Gestapo suppliers might cause his crematory oven to break down. • 
Letters of Dr. Friedrich Mennecke, director of the notorious Eichberg Clinic, who 
writes with cloying sentimentality to the wife he calls "mommy" and comments 
offhandedly about visiting concentration camps to select "patients" for death.  
  
Today, as reports of mass death in Europe are once again cast in terms of public 
hygiene, and as euthanasia is advocated—even applauded—on U.S. television, the 
relevance of what Michael H. Kater here calls "the lessons of the Third Reich" is 
perhaps greater than ever. Against this background, Cleansing the Fatherland sends a 
stark message that is difficult to ignore.” – Johns Hopkins University Press.  
 
1026 ANDERSON, Robert G. W.; Marjorie L. 
CAYGILL; Arthur G. MACGREGOR; L. SYSON 
(eds.). Enlightening the British; Knowledge, discovery and the 
museum in the eighteenth century. London: British 
Museum Press, 2003. ¶ 4to. x, [2], 195, [1] pp. 89 illus. 
Color pictorial printed wrappers. Fine. Scarce. ISBN 
10: 071415010X  

$ 65  
Based on papers delivered at the British Museum's 
250th anniversary conference entitled "Enlightening 
the British: Knowledge, discovery and the museum in 
the eighteenth century", which took place at the 
Museum on 4-6 April 2002. Contributors: Giles 
Waterfield, Debora J. Meijers, Marjorie L. Caygill, 
Richard Yeo, David McKitterick, Lisa Jardine, Robert Anderson, Celina Fox, David 
Bindman, Ken Arnold, Hugh S. Torrens, Bengt Jonsell, Neil Chambers, John Mack, 
Partha Mitter, Ian Jenkins, Joseph M. Levine, Malcolm Baker, T.G.H. James, Hugh 
Pagan, Arthur MacGregor, Sam Smiles, and Keith Thomas.  
 
CONTENTS: Anticipating the enlightenment: museums and galleries in Britain 
before the British Museum; Giles Waterfield -- Sir Hans Sloane and the European 
proto-museum; Debora J Meijers -- From private collection to public museum: the 
Sloane collection at Chelsea and the British Museum in Montagu House; Marjorie L 
Caygill -- Encyclopaedic collectors: Ephraim Chambers and Sir Hans Sloane; Richard 
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Yeo -- Wantonness and use: ambitions for research libraries in early eighteenth-
century England; David McKitterick -- Paper monuments and learned societies: 
Hooke's Royal Society repository; Lisa Jardine -- The status of instruments in 
eighteenth-century cabinets; Robert Anderson -- Utile et dulce: applying knowledge at 
the Society for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures and Commerce; Celina Fox 
-- Wedgwood and his artists; David Bindman -- Skulls, mummies and unicorns' horns: 
medicinal chemistry in early English museums; Ken Arnold -- Natural history in 
eighteenth-century museums in Britain; Hugh S Torrens -- Linnaeus, Solander and the 
birth of a global plant taxonomy; Bengt Jonsell -- Joseph Banks, the British Museum 
and collections in the age of empire; Neil Chambers -- Ethnography in the 
Enlightenment; John Mack -- European responses to the sacred art of India; Partha 
Mitter -- Dr Richard Mead, 1673-1754 and his circle; Ian Jenkins -- The rise and 
decline of English Neoclassicism; Joseph M Levine -- Bodies of enlightenment: 
sculpture and the eighteenth-century museum; Malcolm Baker -- Napoleon and 
Egyptology: Britain's debt to French enterprise; T G H James -- Martin Folkes and 
the study of the English coinage in the eighteenth-century; Hugh Pagan -- The 
antiquary en plein air: eighteenth-century 
progress from topographical survey to the 
threshold of field archaeology; Arthur 
MacGregor -- Record and reverie: 
representing British antiquity in the 
eighteenth century Sam Smiles.  
 
 
 
1027 ANDERSON, Roy Allan. Secrets of 
the Spirit World. Mountain View, CA: Pacific 
Press, 1966. ¶ 18.2 cm. [iv], 92 pp. Pictorial 
wrappers. Near fine.  

$ 75  
Of spirit powers and apparitions, ghosts, 
spiritualism, “Do the dead return?” and 
Christianity.  
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1028 ANDREWS, Jonathan; SCULL, 
Andrew. Undertaker of the Mind: John 
Monro and Mad-Doctoring in 
Eighteenth-Century England. Berkeley: 
University of California Press, 2001. ¶ 
8vo. xxii, 364, [2] pp. Figs., index. 
Quarter silver-stamped black cloth, 
navy boards, dust jacket. Very good. 
ISBN: 0520231511  

$ 8.95  
“As visiting physician to Bethlem 
Hospital, the archetypal "Bedlam" and 
Britain's first and (for hundreds of 
years) only public institution for the 
insane, Dr. John Monro (1715–1791) 
was a celebrity in his own day. Jonathan 
Andrews and Andrew Scull call him a 
"connoisseur of insanity, this high priest 
of the trade in lunacy." Although the 
basics of his life and career are well 
known, this study is the first to explore 
in depth Monro's colorful and 
contentious milieu. Mad-doctoring grew 

into a recognized, if not entirely respectable, profession during the eighteenth century, 
and besides being affiliated with public hospitals, Monro and other mad-doctors 
became entrepreneurs and owners of private madhouses and were consulted by the 
rich and famous.  
  
Monro's close social connections with members of the aristocracy and gentry, as well 
as with medical professionals, politicians, and divines, guaranteed him a significant 
place in the social, political, cultural, and intellectual worlds of his time. Andrews and 
Scull draw on an astonishing array of visual materials and verbal sources that include 
the diaries, family papers, and correspondence of some of England's wealthiest and 
best-connected citizens. The book is also distinctive in the coverage it affords to 
individual case histories of Monro's patients, including such prominent contemporary 
figures as the Earls Ferrers and Orford, the religious "enthusiast" Alexander Cruden, 
and the "mad" King George III, as well as his crazy would-be assassin, Margaret 
Nicholson.” – University of California Press.  
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1029 ANSTEY, Christopher (1724-1805). The New Bath Guide: or Memoirs of the B—
N- R--D family. In a series of poetical epistles. London: J. Dodsley, 1784. ¶ Small 8vo. viii, 
175, [1] pp. Comical engraved frontispiece by S. Wade (depicts a woman wearing a 3-
pointed jester’s hat, and a monkey-child, wherein she holds four strings that extend to 
the noses/face of four persons in a parade, as if leading them to folly). Original calf, 
elaborate gilt spine, red gilt-stamped label, front joint reinforced with kozo. 
Ownership signatures of H.[?] Meyrick, Jr. (incl. title). Very good.  

$ 95  
Twelfth edition of this collection of very popular satires in rhyme, “by various 
members of a provincial family, the B-N-R-Ds or Blunderheads, who have come to 
Bath for therapeutic reasons.” – [Georgian Cities – web-source]. The letters “made a 
sensation at the time.” – The Connoisseur, vol. 20, p. 32. Anstey was an English poet, 
whose “epistolary verse narrative, The New Bath Guide, went through more than 30 
editions between 1766 and 1830. After an education at Eton and at King’s College, 
Cambridge, Anstey in 1754 inherited an independent income; and in 1770 he settled 
permanently at Bath, fashionable spa of the 18th century. The New Bath Guide; or, 
Memoirs of the B—R—D Family (1766) is a satire on various aspects of Bath life. Much 
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of the poem’s charm arises from Anstey’s mastery of versification, but the element of 
parody, together with the simple caricature and occasional accurate delineation of 
scenes well-known to 18th-century readers, helps to explain the poem’s popularity.” – 
Britannica. Among this collection of comic poems is “The birth of fashion” and “A 
consultation of physicians”, also: Mr. Benard’s opinion of gaming. One stanza refers 
to the gout directly, [note: Lord Ringbone is a reference to Robert Henley, the first 
Earl of Northington (1708-1772), “Lord Ringbone, who lay in the parlour below, On 
account of the gout he had got in his toe. .. ‘With their d – ’d squeaking catgut, that’s 
worse ‘than the gout?’” (p. 38). The DNB clarifies, “In his youth [Henley] was a hard 
drinker, and when suffering in later life from a severe fit of gout was overheard in the 
House of Lords muttering to himself, ‘If I had known that these legs were one day to 
carry a chancellor, I'd have taken better care of them when I was a lad’ (Memoir, p. 
13).’” – by George Fisher Russell Barker, DNB, 1885-1900, vol. 25.  
 
1030 APPLE, Rima D. (1944-). Women, Health, and Medicine in America; a historical 
handbook. New York: Garland, 1990. ¶ Series: Garland reference library of social 
science, vol. 483. 8vo. xxii, 580 pp. Figs., index. Quarter blue cloth over beige. Very 
good. ISBN: 0824084470  

$ 7  
“This collection is the best synthesis of recent scholarship on the history of women, 
health, and medicine. The volume consists of twenty review essays, each of which 
surveys the historiography of some aspect of women’s health or women’s roles in the 
health-care professions.. .” – ISIS, Volume 84, Number 1 | Mar., 1993.  
 
1031 APPLEYARD, Bryan (b. 1951). Brave New Worlds: Staying Human in the Genetic 
Future. New York: Viking, 1998. ¶ 8vo. x, 198 pp. Index. Quarter slate cloth, gray 
boards, dust jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0670869899  

$ 4.95  
“In a less-than-subtle anti-science polemic, London Times columnist Appleyard 
(Understanding the Present) addresses some of the myriad ramifications of our 
expanding knowledge of genetics. ""Concealed within the knowledge we are now 
acquiring are insights that may be profoundly socially divisive and which could 
overthrow the basis on which the wealth and stability of Western democracies are 
constructed,"" is one of his many pronouncements. Appleyard adequately explores 
some of the obvious ethical implications sure to be present in a future in which our 
genetic makeups are known to all and possibly open to manipulation: selective 
abortion of fetuses not to the liking of prospective parents; the refusal of insurance 
companies to cover individuals with genetic predispositions for certain disorders; the 
inevitable quagmire in the criminal justice system when criminals argue that their 
genes forced them to act in an antisocial manner. His main point, however, is that the 
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social implications of science are far too important to be left solely to the scientists. 
But try as he might to whip this thesis into a controversy, most readers will find it a 
straw man, as few scientists disagree with Appleyard's view. There are many, however, 
who would argue strenuously with his overly simplified attacks on scientists and the 
scientific method--for example, that ""[in] order to become scientific, we must 
become inhuman."" Try telling that to Einstein, Tagore or Bohm. (Aug.)” – Publisher’s 
Weekly.  
 
CONTENTS: Women's health; Adele E. Clarke --Pathways of health and death; Lois 
M. Verbrugge --Sexuality and woman's sexual nature; Nancy Sahli --Childbirth in 
America, 1650-1990; Janet Carlisle Bogdan --Race as a factor in health; Edward H. 
Beardsley --Historical perspectives on women and mental illness; Nancy Tomes --
Surgical gynecology; Judith M. Roy --Professionalization of obstetrics; Charlotte G. 
Borst --Women's reproductive health; Suzanne Poirier --Institutionalizing women's 
health care in nineteenth- and twentieth-century America; Joan E. Lynaugh --Women 
and sectarian medicine; Naomi Rogers --Self-help and the patent medicine business; 
Susan E. Cayleff --Charismatic women and health; Jonathan M. Butler, Rennie B. 
Schoepflin --Knowledge and power; Martha H. Verbrugge --Women's health and 
public policy; Molly Ladd-Taylor --Women's toxic experience; Anthony Bale --
Midwives and history; Judy Barrett Litoff --Nurses; Ellen D. Baer --Physicians; Regina 
Morantz-Sanchez --Pharmacists; Gregory J. Higby.  
 
1032 ARIÈS, Philippe (1914-1984). Western Attitudes Toward Death: From the Middle 
Ages to the Present. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1974. ¶ 8vo. xi, [3], 111, 
[1] pp. Figs., index. Beige gilt-stamped cloth, dust jacket; jacket chipped. Very good. 
ISBN: 0801815665  

$ 17  
First American edition. Ariès was a French medieval historian and friend of Michel 
Foucault. He is best known for his book Centuries of Childhood (1962), which presents 
childhood as a social construction rather than an actual physiological state. The other 
focus of his academic career, somewhat paradoxically, was the evolution of western 
societies’ concept of death. In Western Attitudes Towards Death, he argues that as 
religiosity has waned, societies have become increasingly reluctant to confront death 
directly.  
  
“Proposing that there is a permanent relationship between one’s idea of death and 
one’s self, Ariès explains how and why death ceased being a familiar, routine 
forgetting of a self and has become a wild feeling of personal failure.” –jacket.  
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1033 ARISTOTLE (pseudonym). The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher, In Four 
Parts. London: Miller, Law, and Carter, [no date] c. 1820. ¶ Small 12mo. iv, [5]-10, 15-
310, [2] pp. LACKS FRONTISPIECE ENGRAVING OF ARISTOTLE AND PP. 
11-14; offsetting to title, a few signatures partly sprung, lacks ffep. Original full 
mottled calf; upper joint reinforced with kozo. As is.  

$ 45 
“A New and improved edition.” Containing: His complete masterpiece; his 
experienced midwife; his book of problems; and his last legacy.  
  
An early manual of sex, pregnancy, midwifery, and child-rearing. Much less technical 
than those intended for the physicians of the time, this pseudonymously written book 
was intended for common consumption. Location: Royal College of Surgeons of 
England.  
 

 
[1034] 
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1034 ARISTOTLE (pseudonym). The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher. New 
York: Independently published, 1841. ¶ 12mo. 291 pp. 6 woodcut plates and other 
woodcut figures; title with small hole, ffep present in fragment. Lightly foxed. Original 
quarter mauve cloth, blue-green boards; upper joint and all edges repaired with kozo. 
Ownership signature of William Salmon, MD (title). Good.  

$ 40  
An early manual of sex, pregnancy, midwifery, and child-rearing. Features some 
illustrations of human monsters, twins in the womb, a woman with four arms, a fully-
hairy child (see: “Of monsters, and monstrous births”). Much less technical than 
those intended for the physicians of the time, this pseudonymously written book was 
intended for common consumption.  
 
1035 ARMOUR, Richard. It All Started with Hippocrates. New York: McGraw-Hill, 
1966. ¶ Small 8vo. [viii], 136 pp. Frontis., figs. Black & green hardcover boards, dust 
jacket; jacket spine worn. Very good.  $ 4  
 
1036 ARMSTRONG, Elizabeth M. Conceiving Risk, Bearing Responsibility: Fetal Alcohol 
Syndrome & the Diagnosis of Moral Disorder. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 
2003. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [3], 277, [1] pp. 7 figs., 8 tables, index. Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. 
ISBN: 9780801891083  

$ 7.95  
“In American society, the consumption of alcohol during pregnancy is considered 
dangerous, irresponsible, and in some cases illegal. Pregnant women who have even a 
single drink routinely face openly voiced reproach. Yet fetal alcohol syndrome (FAS) 
in infants and children is notoriously difficult to diagnose, and the relationship 
between alcohol and adverse birth outcomes is riddled with puzzles and paradoxes.  
  
Sociologist Elizabeth M. Armstrong uses fetal alcohol syndrome and the problem of 
drinking during pregnancy to examine the assumed relationship between somatic and 
social disorder, the ways in which social problems are individualized, and the 
intertwining of health and morality that characterizes American society. She traces the 
evolution of medical knowledge about the effects of alcohol on fetal development, 
from nineteenth-century debates about drinking and heredity to the modern diagnosis 
of FAS and its kindred syndromes. She argues that issues of race, class, and gender 
have influenced medical findings about alcohol and reproduction and that these 
findings have always reflected broader social and moral preoccupations and, in 
particular, concerns about women's roles and place in society, as well as the fitness of 
future generations. Medical beliefs about drinking during pregnancy have often 
ignored the poverty, chaos, and insufficiency of some women's lives—factors that 
may be more responsible than alcohol for adverse outcomes in babies and children.  
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Using primary sources and interviews to explore relationships between doctors and 
patients and women and their unborn children, Armstrong offers a provocative and 
detailed analysis of how drinking during pregnancy came to be considered a pervasive 
social problem, despite the uncertainties surrounding the epidemiology and etiology 
of fetal alcohol syndrome.” – Publisher.  
  
AUTHOR: Elizabeth M. Armstrong is an assistant professor of sociology and public 
affairs at Princeton University. REVIEWS: "Easy and interesting to read from a 
historical as well as from a sociological perspective." — Doody's Book Review 
Service. "In this well-written book, Elizabeth Armstrong provides an in-depth analysis 
of fetal alcohol syndrome as a social problem." — Virginia Chang - American Journal 
of Sociology. "A welcome and long overdue critique of the knowledge production in 
the United States surrounding alcohol use by pregnant women and the diagnostic 
category of fetal alcohol syndrome (FAS)." — Social History.  
 
1037 ARMSTRONG, Patrick. The English Parson-Naturalist. A Companionship Between 
Science and Religion. Herefordshire: Gracewing, 2000. ¶ 8vo. x, 198 pp. Frontis., 16 
illus., map. Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. ISBN: 0852445164  

$ 8  
“Since the time of William Turner (c1508-1568), the figure of the parson-naturalist 
has been conspicuous in the English Church and in English science. Clergy have 
made a formidable contribution to natural history in England. Gilbert White (1720-
193), the author of The Natural History of Selbourne, is perhaps the best known of this 
distinguished company, but other notables include John Ray (1627-1705) with whom, 
it has been said, ‘the adventure of modern science beings’.  
  
The brightness of the reputation of these individuals should not blind us to that great 
host of other luminaries who have made English natural history what it is today. 
There have been botanists and ornithologists, geologists and entomologists; clerical 
naturalists have included specialists on molluscs, sponges, fish, orchids, seaweeds and 
lichens. These parson-naturalists have played an important role in the foundation of 
the conservation movement and in the origins of organisations such as the Royal 
Society for the Protections of Birds and the Natural Trust.” – Publisher.  
 
1038 ARNI, Eric Gruber von. Justice to the Maimed Soldier. Aldershot: Ashgate, 2001. ¶ 
8vo. xv, [1], 283, [1] pp. Frontis., maps, index. Black gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. 
Very good. ISBN: 0754604764 ¶ Reviewer’s copy. See: Medical History, Volume 47, 
issue 4, October 2003, pp. 541-54.  $ 20 
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1039 ARNOLD, Edwin (1832-1904). Death – and Afterwards. .. With a Supplement. 
London: Trübner, 1887. ¶ Small 8vo. 62, [12] pp. Half-title, ads. Turquoise blind- and 
gilt-stamped cloth; rubbed. Ownership inscription, “M.C.W. from C.S. April ’88.” 
Very good.  

$ 45  
First edition. Arnold was an English poet and journalist, known for his fascination 
with eastern philosophy and religion.  

 
1040 ARONOWITZ, Robert A. (b. 1953). 
Making Sense of Illness. Science, Society, and 
Disease. Cambridge: Cambridge University 
Press, 1998. ¶ 8vo. xii, 267, [3] pp. Pictorial 
wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0521558255  

$ 18  
“Making Sense of Illness is a fascinating 
investigation into the social and clinical 
factors that determine what constitutes a 
"legitimate" illness in the twentieth century. 
By examining six case studies of diseases that 
have emerged within the past fifty years--from 
what we now consider to be "straightforward" 
diseases such as coronary heart disease, to the 
currently widely-debated Chronic Fatigue 
Syndrome--Aronowitz examines the historical 
and cultural factors that influence how 
doctors think about illness; how illnesses are 
recognized, named, classified, and finally, 
what they "mean" in an individual and social 

context. The choices that are available to the investigators, clinicians, patients and the 
processes by which change occurs are factors that all play a great role in "legitimizing" 
an illness, and these are the roles that are seldom examined. By juxtaposing the 
histories of each disease, Aronowitz shows how cultural and historical precedents 
have determined research programs, public health activities, clinical decisions, and 
even the patient's experience of illness. This is a must-read for anyone interested in 
public health and the history of medicine in the United States.” – Publisher.  
 
REVIEW: "Making Sense of Illness succeeds as both a medical monograph and a 
book for the lay reader because it speaks to such deep matters of health and health 
care delivery, and accomplishes its task in relatively jargon-free language. This is a 
book for the thinking reader." The Washington Post.  
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1041 BACCHILEGA, Cristina. Legendary Hawai'i and the Politics of Place. Tradition, 
Translation, and Tourism. Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania Press, 2005. ¶ 8vo. 
xii, 230 pp. Figs., index. Cloth, dust jacket. Near fine. ISBN: 9780812239751  

$ 40  
“Hawaiian legends figure greatly in the image of tropical paradise that has come to 
represent Hawai'i in popular imagination. But what are we buying into when we read 
these stories as texts in English-language translations? Cristina Bacchilega poses this 
question in her examination of the way these stories have been adapted to produce a 
legendary Hawai'i primarily for non-Hawaiian readers or other audiences.  
  
With an understanding of tradition that foregrounds history and change, Bacchilega 
examines how, following the 1898 annexation of Hawai'i by the United States, the 
publication of Hawaiian legends in English delegitimized indigenous narratives and 
traditions and at the same time constructed them as representative of Hawaiian 
culture. Hawaiian mo'olelo were translated in popular and scholarly English-language 
publications to market a new cultural product: a space constructed primarily for Euro-
Americans as something simultaneously exotic and primitive and beautiful and 
welcoming. To analyze this representation of Hawaiian traditions, place, and genre, 
Bacchilega focuses on translation across languages, cultures, and media; on 
photography, as the technology that contributed to the visual formation of a 
westernized image of Hawai'i; and on tourism as determining postannexation 
economic and ideological machinery.  
  
In a book with interdisciplinary appeal, Bacchilega demonstrates both how the myth 
of legendary Hawai'i emerged and how this vision can be unmade and reimagined.” – 
Publisher.  
 
REVIEWS: "Legendary Hawai'i is insightful, provocative, and thought-provoking. It 
forcefully illuminates the implications of tourism for a culture, and the ways in which 
seemingly simple transactions, such as a tourist brochure to bring tourists and dollars 
to the island, can work in insidious ways to actually undermine the very people it 
seems to be celebrating."—Journal of Folklore Research. "Legendary Hawai'i and the 
Politics of Place is an examination of cultural change through textual analysis, and 
within those boundaries it accomplishes quite a bit.. .. Bacchilega's close reading of 
texts and her nuanced explications of photographs are persuasive and reach important 
conclusions about cultural changes occurring in Hawaii, which may also apply to 
other colonized regions."—Journal of American History. "A work of vigilant 
scholarship and elegant exposition that unsettles long-taken-for-granted genres, 
modes of representation, narrative codes and ascribed roles."— Hawaiian Journal of 
History.  
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1042 BACON, Francis (1561-1626). De Verulamio Novum Organum Scientiarum. 
Wurzburg: Jo. Jac. Stahel, 1779. ¶ 8vo. [2], 386 pp. Title vignette, woodcut head & 
tailpiece, initial letter; upper corner ffep clipped. Early marbled boards, simple paper 
ms. spine label. Ownership signature, Fredr. Dahl, 1905. Very good.  

$ 125  
Bacon’s Novum Organum lays out his methods of inductive 
reasoning, which would become standard scientific method 
in the centuries to come.  
 
 
1043 BAER, Karl Ernst von. On the Genesis of the Ovum of 
Mammals and of Man. Translated into English by Charles Donald 
O'Malley. De Ovi Mammalium et Hominis Genesi . . . With an 
introduction by I. Bernard Cohen. Cambridge: History of 
Science Society, 1956. ¶ Offprint from: ISIS, vol. 47. [117]-
153 pp. Original wrappers. Near fine.                           $ 10  
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1044 BAKER, Thomas (1656-1740). Reflections Upon Learning, wherein is shewn the 
insufficiency thereof, in its several particulars: in order to evince the usefulness and necessity of 
revelation. The fourth edition. London: Printed for A. Bosvile .., 1708. ¶ 8vo. [16], 295, [1] 
pp. Woodcut head- and tailpieces, initial letters. Original full blind-stamped calf, raised 
bands, black gilt-stamped spine label, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. 
Very good.  

$ 175  
“In 1699, the Cambridge non-juror, Thomas Baker, had published anonymously his 
Reflections Upon Learning. Among his critical correspondents was John Woodward, the 
Professor of Physic at Gresham College. Baker has attempted to criticize the 
shortcomings of all human learning, in order to emphasize the importance of a whole-
hearted belief in revelation.” – J.E. Force, R.H. Popkin (editors), The Books of Nature 
and Scripture: Recent Essays on Natural Philosophy, Theology and Biblical Criticism in the 
Netherlands of Spinoza's Time… Springer, 1994, p. 149.  
 
Contents include: Of Language, Grammar, Rhetoric and Eloquence, Logic, Moral 
Philosophy, Natural Philosophy, Astronomy, Metaphysics, History, Chronology, 
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Geography, Civil Law, Canon Law, Physick, Critical Learning, Oriental Learning 
Jewish and Arabian, Scholastic Learning. Thomas Baker was an English Antiquarian.  
 
  ESTC: T115163.  
 
1045 BAILEY, Beth; FARBER, David. The First Strange Place. Race and Sex in World 
War II Hawaii. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1992. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 270 pp. 
Plates, index. Pictorial wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0801848679  

$ 5.95  
REVIEWS: [1] "The First Strange Place is in the great tradition of oral history and yet 
it makes marvelous use of archival records—I was reminded both of Studs Terkel's 
sensitive ear and of Shelby Foote's sweeping vision." — Boston Globe. "A 
fascinating, startling, and wise book. It will now be impossible to tell the story of the 
modern civil rights struggle or of the women's movement without seeking to 
understand the anxieties that flourished on Hawaii after Pearl Harbor." — Linda K. 
Kerber, University of Iowa. [2] "Packed with rich sources, complex ideas, and some 
amusing lines—and written with writers' craft as well as historians' insight—this book 
is an excellent example of both new and traditional history." — Natsuki Aruga, 
Saitama University, Japan. [3] "A model of multicultural history—imaginatively 
researched, interpreted with discernment, and gracefully written." — Harvard Sitkoff, 
University of New Hampshire.  
 
 

 
[1046] 
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1046 BAILEY, Wilson Gill (1865-1937). No, Not Dead; They Live! – a study of personal 
immorality from the standpoint of a physician and surgeon. Camden, NJ: Wilson G. Bailey, 
1923. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 254 pp. Frontis. portrait, index. Red gilt-stamped cloth; small nick 
at head of spine. Very good. Rare. LENGTHY INSCRIPTION BY THE AUTHOR; 
VERY RARE.  

$ 295  
Inscribed by W. G. Bailey, M.D., “Oct. 7th, 1929. To My Friend, Dr. William 
Cashman, With the hope that he will to the extent of reading this book – interest 
himself in what an impartial investigator, Hereward Carrington, called, ‘The coming 
science, knowledge & of life after death.’” “Bailey graduated from Paulsboro High 
School and Pierce Business College, then went on to Jefferson Medical College, from 
which he received his doctorate in 1891. He interned at Cooper Hospital and 
remained in Camden, practicing general surgery into the 1930s.” [Bailey’s nephew had 
the same name, but was born in 1893]. Hereward Carrington (1880-1958) was a well-
known British-born American investigator of psychic phenomena and author. A 
wonderfully odd book!  
 
1047 BAIRD, A. T. [ed.]. One Hundred Cases for Survival after Death. New York: 
Bernard Ackerman, 1944. ¶ Second printing. 8vo. 224 pp. Index of cases, 
bibliography. Original beige cloth, dust jacket; jacket worn. Very good.  

$ 11  
First issued in 1944. This book contains chapters on: Dreams, Haunted houses, 
Apparitions, Death-bed visions, Automatic writing, trance phenomena, cross-
correspondence, book-tests, proxy sittings, direct-voice phenomena, materialization.  
 
1049 BARBANELL, Maurice. This is Spiritualism. New York: Award Books, 1967. ¶ 
Small 8vo. 160 pp. Pictorial wrappers. Very good +.  $ 8  
 
1050 BARBER, Lynn. The Heyday of Natural History 1820-1870. Garden City, NY: 
Doubleday, 1980. ¶ Small 4to. 320 pp. Frontis., color plates, figs., index. Quarter 
brown cloth, beige boards, dust jacket; jacket extremities a bit worn. Very good. 
ISBN: 0385125747  $ 8  
 
1051 BARDENS, Dennis. Ghosts and Hauntings. London: Zeus Press, 1965. ¶ 8vo. 
255, [1] pp. Plates, index. Black silver-stamped cloth, dust jacket; jacket slightly worn. 
Very good.  $ 5.95  
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1052 BARKER, Fordyce (1818–1891). The Puerperal Diseases: Clinical Lectures Delivered 
at Bellevue Hospital. New York: D. Appleton, 1874. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 526, 29 [ads], [3] pp. 
Original dark green blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; spine ends repaired with kozo. 
Ownership signature of E. A. Brush, April 1874. Good.  

$ 18.95 
This is Barker’s principal work. It was translated into German, Italian, French, 
Spanish and Russian.  
 

Indigenous Hawaiians in the Pacific Northwest 
 
1053 BARMAN, Jean (b. 1939); WATSON, Bruce MCINTYRE. Leaving Paradise. 
Indigenous Hawaiians in the Pacific Northwest, 1787-1898. Honolulu: University of Hawaii 
Press, 2006. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 512 pp. Figs., index. Green gilt-stamped boards, dust 
jacket. Fine. ISBN: 9780824829438  

$ 29  
“Native Hawaiians arrived in the Pacific Northwest as early as 1787. Some went out 
of curiosity; many others were recruited as seamen or as workers in the fur trade. By 
the end of the nineteenth century more than a thousand men and women had 
journeyed across the Pacific, but the stories of these extraordinary individuals have 
gone largely unrecorded in Hawaiian or Western sources. Through painstaking 
archival work in British Columbia, Oregon, California, and Hawaii, Jean Barman and 
Bruce Watson pieced together what is known about these sailors, laborers, and settlers 
from 1787 to 1898, the year the Hawaiian Islands were annexed to the United States. 
In addition, the authors include descriptive biographical entries on some eight 
hundred Native Hawaiians, a remarkable and invaluable complement to their narrative 
history.  
  
“Kanakas” (as indigenous Hawaiians were called) formed the backbone of the fur 
trade along with French Canadians and Scots. As the trade waned and most of their 
countrymen returned home, several hundred men with indigenous wives raised 
families and formed settlements throughout the Pacific Northwest. Today their 
descendants remain proud of their distinctive heritage. The resourcefulness of these 
pioneers in the face of harsh physical conditions and racism challenges the early 
Western perception that Native Hawaiians were indolent and easily exploited.  
  
Scholars and others interested in a number of fields—Hawaiian history, Pacific 
Islander studies, Western U.S. and Western Canadian history, diaspora studies—will 
find Leaving Paradise an indispensable work.” – Publisher.  
 



 
JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS    217 26 

 

1054 BARNEY, Sandra Lee. Authorized to Heal. Gender, Class, and the Transformation of 
Medicine in Appalachia, 1880-1930. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 
2000. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [3], 222 pp. Figs., index. Pictorial wrappers. Very good. ISBN-13: 
9780807848340  

$ 7.95  
“In this book, Sandra Barney examines the transformation of medical care in Central 
Appalachia during the Progressive Era and analyzes the influence of women 
volunteers in promoting the acceptance of professional medicine in the region. By 
highlighting the critical role played by nurses, clubwomen, ladies' auxiliaries, and other 
female constituencies in bringing modern medicine to the mountains, she fills a 
significant gap in gender and regional history.  
  
Barney explores both the differences that divided women in the reform effort and the 
common ground that connected them to one another and to the male physicians who 
profited from their voluntary activity. Held together at first by a shared goal of 
improving the public welfare, the coalition between women volunteers and medical 
professionals began to fracture when the reform agendas of women's groups 
challenged physicians' sovereignty over the form of health care delivery. By examining 
the professionalization of male medical practitioners, the gendered nature of the 
campaign to promote their authority, and their displacement of community healers, 
especially female midwives, Barney uncovers some of the tensions that evolved within 
Appalachian society as the region was fundamentally reshaped during the era of 
industrial development.” – Publisher.  
 
REVIEWS: "The sophisticated analysis, clear and direct prose style, organization, and 
brevity make the paperbound version of Authorized to Heal ideal for upper-level 
undergraduate courses in southern history, women's history, and the history of 
medicine and public health.. .. Authorized to Heal is one of the finest monographs in 
the past decade to combine women's and southern history."--Journal of Southern 
History. "[A] rich and graceful volume that combines the historical literature of 
women, medicine, and Appalachian history.. .. Barney has filled an important void in 
Appalachian history and at the same time helps to demonstrate that Appalachian 
history is American history."--American Historical Review.  
 
1055 BARROW, Logie (b. 1945). Independent Spirits: Spiritualism and English Plebeians, 
1850-1910. London: Routledge, 1986. ¶ 8vo. xii, [2], 338 pp. Figures, index. Pictorial 
wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0710208154  $ 3.95  
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1056 BARZUN, Jacques (1907-2012). Science: The Glorious Entertainment. London: 
Secker & Warburg, 1964. ¶ 8vo. x, [2], 322 pp. Navy silver-stamped cloth, dust jacket; 
jacket extremities a tad worn. Very good.  

$ 5.95  
Jacques Martin Barzun was a French-American historian known for his studies of the 
history of ideas and cultural history. He wrote prolifically about a wide range of 
subjects, including baseball, mystery novels, and classical music, and was also known 
as a philosopher of education.  
 
1057 BARZUN, Jacques (1907-2012). Clio and the Doctors; Psycho-History Quanto-
History & History. Chicago: University of Chicago Press: 1974. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 173, [1] 
pp. Index. Gray gilt-stamped cloth, dust jacket. Very good.  $ 4.95  
 
1058 BASSETT, Jean. 100 Years of National Spiritualism. London: The Spiritualists 
National Union, 1990. ¶ 8vo. [iii], 143, [2] pp. Figs. Pictorial wrappers. Very good. 
ISBN: 0947823204  $ 47  
 
1059 BATES, Ralph S. Scientific Societies in the United States. New York: John Wiley & 
Sons, 1945. ¶ 8vo. vii, [1], 246 pp. Index. Gray cloth, dust jacket; jacket worn. Very 
good.  $ 13  
 
1060 BAUM, W. L.; MOYER, Harold N.; MIX, Charles L. Skin and Venereal 
Diseases Miscellaneous Topics. Chicago: The Year Book Publishers, 1914. ¶ Series: The 
Practical Medicine Series: Volume IX: 8vo. 228 pp. Green blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; 
frequent underlining in blue pencil. Good.  $ 5  
 
1061 BAXTER, Francis K. Does Telepathy Explain Spiritualism? New York: Fleming 
H. Revell Company, 1920. ¶ 8vo. 224 pp. Brick-red blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; 
lacks front free endpaper. Very good.  $ 20  
 
1062 [TEICH, Mikulas (1918-2018)] BAYERTZ, Kurt; PORTER, Roy [eds.]. 
From Physico-Theology to Bio-Technology: Essays in the Social Cultural History of Biosciences: A 
Festschrift for Mikulas Teich. Amsterdam: Rodopi, 1998. ¶ 8vo. vi, 287, [1] pp. Printed 
wrappers. Very good.  

$ 15  
Teich, who studied medicine at Masaryk University, then later he pursued an external 
university degree in chemistry at University College, Exeter. He was a Czech-British 
historian of science, best known for the series of histories in national context which 
he co-edited with Roy Porter.  
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1063 BEARD, Mary (b. 1955). The Fires of 
Vesuvius: Pompeii Lost and Found. Cambridge: 
Belknap Press, 2008. ¶ 8vo. vi, 360 pp. 23 
color plates, 113 figs., index. Cloth, dust 
jacket. Near fine.  

$ 13 
“Destroyed by Vesuvius in 79 CE, the ruins 
of Pompeii offer the best evidence we have 
of life in the Roman Empire. But the 
eruptions are only part of the story. In The 
Fires of Vesuvius, acclaimed historian Mary 
Beard makes sense of the remains. She 
explores what kind of town it was—more 
like Calcutta or the Costa del Sol?—and 
what it can tell us about “ordinary” life 
there. From sex to politics, food to religion, 
slavery to literacy, Beard offers us the big 
picture even as she takes us close enough to 
the past to smell the bad breath and see the 
intestinal tapeworms of the inhabitants of 
the lost city. She resurrects the Temple of 
Isis as a testament to ancient multiculturalism. At the Suburban Baths we go from 
communal bathing to hygiene to erotica.  
  
Recently, Pompeii has been a focus of pleasure and loss: from Pink Floyd’s 
memorable rock concert to Primo Levi’s elegy on the victims. But Pompeii still does 
not give up its secrets quite as easily as it may seem. This book shows us how much 
more and less there is to Pompeii than a city frozen in time as it went about its 
business on 24 August 79.” – Publisher.  
 
1064 [BEER, Wilhelm (1797-1850)] Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin. Wilhelm Beer: 
Genius der Astronomie und Okonomie 1797-1850. Berlin: Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, 1997. 
¶ 8vo. 156 pp. Plates, some in color. Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. ISBN: 3882269286  

$ 18.95  
“Wilhelm Beer was a Berlin banker and brother of the composer Meyerbeer, who set 
up a private observatory equipped with a 9.5-centimeter refractor. In collaboration 
with Johann H. Mädler, he produced, in 1830, the first accurate map of the Moon 
(Mappa Selenographica) and a companion descriptive volume (Der Mond), describing the 
surface features. These showed the Moon to be a world very unlike the Earth and 
contradicted the pro-selenite claims of Gruithuisen and William Herschel (see life on 
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the Moon). Beer and Mädler's map remained the best available for several decades and 
helped persuade most professional astronomers that the Moon is uninhabited. The 
two also collaborated in the production of the first systematic chart of the surface of 
Mars.” – David Darling. “His leisure hours were spent in studying astronomy in an 
observatory he had constructed in his garden. Together with J.H. Maedler, he studied 
the planet Mars during the 1828, 1832, 1835, and 1837 oppositions and their findings 
were published. Later they made a map of the moon; over many years they recorded 
every aspect of the moon surface and published their findings in Der Mond nach seinen 
kosmischen und individuellen Verhaeltnissen, oder allgemeine vergleichende Selenographie (2 vols., 
1837). This was the standard work for many years.” – Encyclopedia.com.  
 
1065 BEIER, Lucinda McCray. Sufferers and Healers: The Experience of Illness in 
Seventeenth-Century England. London: Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1987. ¶ 8vo. x, 314 pp. 
Figs., index. Red gilt-stamped cloth, dust jacket. Very good.  $ 30  
 
1066 BEIGHTON, Peter (1934-); BEIGHTON, Greta. The Man Behind the 
Syndrome. Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 1986. ¶ 4to. [xviii], 240 pp. Figs., index. Pictorial 
cloth. Near fine. ISBN: 3540162186  

$ 10  
The famed geneticist and his wife offer biographies of 100 discoverers of various 
medical syndromes, with additions of modern contributors. Foreword by John M. 
Opitz.  
 
1067 [Priestley, Joseph] BELCHER, James. The Birmingham Riots of 1791: a Closely 
Copied Reprint of a Pamphlet Published Immediately after Their Occurrence: with an Introduction. 
Birmingham, UK: Corns and Bartleet, 1867. ¶ 21. 5 cm. xii, 67 pp. Original printed 
wrappers; spine and extremities worn, somewhat soiled. Bookplate of DG [Denis 
Gibbs, Oxford]. Good.  

$ 45  
Reprinting a pamphlet of 1791, considered very rare. This work, issued in 1867, is an 
account of the disastrous and disgraceful riots of 1791, when the library and 
laboratory of Dr. Priestley were destroyed, and that most eminent 'follower of science 
and real benefactor of the world' was driven from our town."  
 
1068 BELL, Whitfield J., Jr. The Colonial Physician & Other Essays. New York: 
Publications, 1977. ¶ 8vo. [vi], 235, [1] pp. Figs., index. Light blue gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0882020242  $ 5.95  
 
1069 BENDIT, Laurence J. Paranormal Cognition. London: Faber and Faber, 1943. ¶ 
Small 8vo. 79, [1] pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  $ 10  
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1070 [BERNARD, Claude (1838-1878)] 
HOLMES, Frederic Lawrence (1932-2003). Claude 
Bernard & Animal Chemistry. Cambridge, MA: 
Harvard University Press, 1974. ¶ 8vo. xx, [2], 541, 
[1] pp. Figs., index. Navy gilt-stamped cloth, dust 
jacket; short tear to d.j. Very good. SBN: 674134850  

$ 10  
“Claude Bernard was recognized in his own time as 
one of the giants of science; today he still belongs 
among the dozen most significant scientists since 
1800. Through his ability to present and interpret 
results within a persuasive theoretical framework, 
Bernard became an almost mythical example of the 
systematic, rational, and successful scientist.  

  
This book examines Bernard’s formative early research in the years from 1842 to 
1848, before he became a well-known scientist, a revered sage, and, in the eyes of 
many, a “founder” of experimental physiology. Frederic Holmes’s intimate 
description of Bernard’s investigations is accompanied by a broad account of 
physiology and biochemistry in the era when they were becoming recognizably 
modern.” – Publisher.  
 
1071 BESTERMAN, Theodore [ed.] (1904-1976). Inquiry into the Unknown. London: 
Methuen & Co. 1934. ¶ 8vo. [vii], 141, [2], 8 pp. Brick-red cloth; spine faded. Foxed. 
Ownership signature of H. Pike, August 1934. Very good.  

$ 12  
Besterman was a psychical researcher and Voltaire scholar. “Between 1927 and 1935 
he was the investigating officer for the Society for Psychical Research (SPR). He 
wrote two books on Annie Besant and many works on psychical research. He was a 
critical researcher, he became skeptical of most of the paranormal phenomena 
reported in the SPR journal.” – Wikip. See: Giles Barber, Theodore Besterman.  
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Signed by the Author 
 
1072 [BEWICK, Thomas (1753-1828)] UGLOW, Jenny (b. 1947). Nature's 
Engraver; A Life of Thomas Bewick. London: Faber and Faber, 2006. ¶ 8vo. xix, [1], 458. 
[2] pp. Figures, index. Hardcover, dust-jacket. Fine. SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
(title-page). ISBN 10: 0571223745  

$ 25 
“Thomas Bewick’s (1753–1828) History of British Birds was the first field guide for 
ordinary people, illustrated with woodcuts of astonishing accuracy and beauty. In 
Nature’s Engraver, Jenny Uglow tells the story of the farmer’s son from Tyneside 
who became one of Britain’s greatest and most popular engravers. It is a story of 
violent change, radical politics, lost ways of life, and the beauty of the wild—a journey 
to the beginning of our lasting obsession with the natural world.” – University of 
Chicago Press.  
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1073 BIRD, Vivian (1910-). The Priestley Riots, 1791, and the Lunar Society. Halesowen, 
UK: Birmingham and Midland Institute, (1994). ¶ 8vo. 66 pp. Wrappers. Bookplate of 
DG [Denis Gibbs, Oxford]. Very good. ISBN 0951442449  

$ 30  
Limited edition of 500 copies. "The Priestley Riots (also known as the Birmingham 
Riots of 1791) took place from 14 July to 17 July 1791 in Birmingham, England; the 
rioters' main targets were religious dissenters, most notably the politically and 
theologically controversial Joseph Priestley. The riots started with an attack on the 
Royal Hotel, Birmingham—the site of a banquet organised in sympathy with the 
French Revolution. Then, beginning with Priestley's church and home, the rioters 
attacked or burned four Dissenting chapels, twenty-seven houses, and several 
businesses. Many of them became intoxicated by liquor that they found while looting, 
or with which they were bribed to stop burning homes. A small core could not be 
bribed, however, and remained sober. The rioters burned not only the homes and 
chapels of Dissenters, but also the homes of people they associated with Dissenters, 
such as members of the scientific Lunar Society." [Wikip.] Revolution Controversy 
 
1074 BLACK, Shirley Burgoyne. An 18th Century Mad-Doctor: William Perfect of West 
Malling. Kent: Darenth Valley Publications, 1995. ¶ Small 8vo. 85, [1] pp. Orange 
printed wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0950733474  

$ 18  
“Dr. William Perfect of West Malling was well known in his time, not only as a 
surgeon and a doctor of the insane, but as a journalist and a leading Kentish 
freemason.. .”  
 
1075 BLACKMORE, Simon Augustine (1848-1926). Spiritism. Facts and Frauds. 
New York: Benziger Brothers, 1924. ¶ Thick 8vo. 535, [1] pp. Black-stamped purple 
cloth. Ownership signature of John E. Clement, 1945. Very good, clean copy. Rather 
scarce.  

$ 50  
With an introduction by the Right Rev. Joseph Schrembs. Selected contents: 
Spiritualism tainted in its origin, Mediums, Automatic Writing, The Ouija-Board and 
the Preternatural, Spurious Phenomena, Theory of Telepathy, Ectoplasmic Theory, 
etc.  
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1076 BLACKWALL, Anthony (1674-1730). The sacred classics defended and illustrated: or, 
An essay humbly offer'd towards proving the purity, propriety, and true eloquence of the writers of the 
New Testament. In two parts. In the first of which those divine writers are vindicated against the 
charge of barbarous language, false Greek, and solecisms. In the second is shewn, that all the 
excellencies of style, and sublime beauties of language and genuine eloquence do abound in the sacred 
writers of the New Testament. With an account of their style and character, and a representation of 
their superiority, in several instances, to the best classics of Greece and Rome. To which are subjoin'd 
proper indexes. Printed for C. Rivington at the Bible and Crown in St Paul's Churchyard. The third 
edition, corrected. [2 volumes]. London: Printed for C. Rivington, at the Bible and Crown 
in St. Paul's Church-yard, 1737. ¶ 2 volumes. 12mo. 327, [9]; xxxii, 286, [22] pp. 
Frontis. port., index. Title printed in red & black. Original speckled blind-stamped 
calf, gilt-spine, raised bands. Ownership signature of Thomas Howes, 1785; other 
signatures clipped from front endpaper. Near fine.  

$ 175  
Blackwall was a classical scholar and teacher. This (title), first issued in 1725, was his 
last work. "The classical scholar, Anthony Blackwall, also deserves separate 
recognition, largely but not only because of the size of his work: he devotes the whole 
volume one and some of volume two [of this work] to praise of the Bible as literature, 
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having already given the public a substantial foretaste of his views in An Introduction to 
the Classics. There he places the Scriptures ahead of the classics, though the latter are 
his subject. He argues 'that the Bible is the most excellent and useful book in the 
world, and to understand its meaning and discover its beauties 'tis necessary to be 
conversant in the Greek and Latin classics." David Norton, A History of the English 
Bible as Literature, (p. 207).  
 
1077 BLAND, Oliver. The Adventures of a Modern Occultist. New York: Dodd, Mead 
and Company, [ca.1920]. ¶ Small 8vo. viii, [6], 221, [1] pp. Black-stamped greenish-
blue cloth; spine and top edge darkened. Very good.  

$ 12  
First edition. Contents: I. The Dead Rapper; II. The Automatist ....; III. Astral Light 
and Psycho-Lastrometer; IV. An Experiment on the Theory of Protective Vibration; 
V. Sex in the Next World; VI. The Reality of Sorcery; VII. Incense and Occultism; 
VIII. Beasts and Elementals; Ix. Possession; X. Some New Facts and Theories; Xi. 
Oriental Occultism.  
 

 
[1078] 
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1078 BLAND, Oliver. Secrets of Occultism. London: Odhams Press, [c. 1920]. ¶ 8vo. 
190 pp. Later half black calf, raised bands, slate-blue cloth, dual red leather gilt-
stamped spine labels, top edge gilt, by BUMPUS. Small bookseller's label. Very good.  

$ 30  
Chapters: The Dead Rapper, The Automatist, An Experiment, Sex in the Next World, 
Astral Light, The Reality of Sorcery, Incense and Occultism, Beasts and Elementals, 
Possession, Some New Facts and Theories, Oriental Occultism.  
 

 
 
1079 BLUMENBACH, Johann Friedrich (1752-1840); BENDYSHE, Thomas 
(1827-1886) [ed., transl.]; MARX, Karl Friedrich Heinrich (1796-1877); 
FLOURENS, P. (Pierre) (1794-1867); WAGNER, Rudolf (1805-1864); 
HUNTER, John (d. 1809). The Anthropological Treatises of Johann Friedrich Blumenbach 
with Memoirs of him by Marx and Flourens and an Account of His Anthropological Museum by 
Professor R. Wagner, and the Inaugural Dissertation of John Hunter, M.D. on the Varieties of 
Man. London: Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts & Green, 1865. ¶ Five parts in 
one volume. 8vo. xiv, [2], 406, 22, 10 pp. 4 plates (2 folding); a few pages roughly 
opened, first few leaves nicked on outer margin (archival repairs). Original half dark 
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purple morocco, marbled boards, gilt-lined raised bands, gilt spine title, top edge gilt; 
upper corner dented. Occasional pencil marginalia. Library sticker/label removed 
from ffep. Very good.  

$ 225  
First editions in English. Johann Friedrich Blumenbach was a German naturalist and 
anthropologist, whose work on comparative anatomy greatly impacted the 
development of anthropology as a science in the 19th century. He was invited to 
examine Egyptian mummies at the British Museum. He did six dissections. 
“Blumenbach. .. believed he could deduce all manner of details – race, sex, and beauty 
– from the smooth calciferous plates of the human skull. What he bel`ieved he found, 
in terms of racial types, was decidedly intermediate. The maxillae bones of the upper 
jaw were ‘prominent, but by no means so much as a true Guinea face; and not more 
so than is often seen on handsome negroes, and not seldom on European 
countenances.’” - Michael F. Robinson, The Lost White Tribe: Explorers, Scientists, and the 
Theory that Changed a Continent. Oxford University Press, 2016.  
 
Contents: Memoir of the author; On the Natural Variety of Mankind; Contributions 
to Natural history; Remarks on an Hippocratic Macrocephalus; An account of the 
Blumenbachan Museum;. .. On the varieties of man, 1775, by Hunter. The physician 
and lecturer, Karl Friedrich Heinrich Marx, here contributes a biography of 
Blumenbach. Professor Wagner gives an account of the Blumenbachian Museum.  
 
1080 BLUNSDON, Norman. A Popular Dictionary of Spiritualism. London: Arco, 
1961. ¶ Small 8vo. 255, [1] pp. Blue black-printed cloth, dust jacket; rubbed, minor 
stain. Very good.  $ 7.95  
 
1081 [BOAS, Franz] Leslie A. WHITE. The Ethnography and Ethnology of Franz Boas. 
Austin: Texas Memorial Museum, University of Texas, 1963. ¶ Series: Bulletin of the 
Texas Memorial Museum, No. 6, April, 1963. 8vo. 76 pp. Illus.; red ink ms. note 
(margin, p. 75). Printed wrappers. SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR Leslie White, to 
Edward Lurie.  

$ 20  
Franz Uri Boas (1858-1942) was a German-born American anthropologist and a 
pioneer of modern anthropology who has been called the "Father of American 
Anthropology".  
 
1082 [BOERHAAVE, Herman (1668-1738)] UNDERWOOD, E. Ashworth 
(1899-1980). Boerhaave's Men at Leyden & After. Edinburgh: Edinburgh University 
Press, 1977. ¶ 8vo. vii, [1], 227, [1] pp. 16 pls., index. Brown gilt-stamped cloth, dust 
jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0852243049  $ 12  
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1083 BOGDAN, Robert (b.1941). Freak Show. 
Presenting Human Oddities for Amusement and 
Profit. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 
1990. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 322 pp. Figs., index. 
Pictorial wrappers. Near fine. ISBN: 
0226063127  

$ 13.50  
Robert Bogdan, Professor Emeritus of Cultural 
Foundations of Education and Sociology at 
Syracuse University, has published and lectured 
widely on the problems, treatment, and 
education of the handicapped. “From 1840 
until 1940, freak shows by the hundreds 
crisscrossed the United States, from the 
smallest towns to the largest cities, exhibiting 
their casts of dwarfs, giants, Siamese twins, 
bearded ladies, savages, snake charmers, fire 
eaters, and other oddities. By today’s standards 
such displays would be considered cruel and 

exploitative—the pornography of disability. Yet for one hundred years the freak show 
was widely accepted as one of America’s most popular forms of entertainment.  
  
Robert Bogdan’s fascinating social history brings to life the world of the freak show 
and explores the culture that nurtured and, later, abandoned it. In uncovering this 
neglected chapter of show business, he describes in detail the flimflam artistry behind 
the shows, the promoters and the audiences, and the gradual evolution of public 
opinion from awe to embarrassment. Freaks were not born, Bogdan reveals; they 
were manufactured by the amusement world, usually with the active participation of 
the freaks themselves. Many of the "human curiosities" found fame and fortune, 
becoming the celebrities of their time, until the ascent of professional medicine 
transformed them from marvels into pathological specimens.” [ Publisher].  
 
CONTENTS: 1. Introduction: In Search of Freaks; I. Freak Show: The Institution; 2. 
From Tavern to Madison Square Garden: A Chronicle of the Freak Show in America; 
3. Step Right Up: The World of Popular Amusement; 4. Exotic and Aggrandized: 
Modes of Presenting Freaks; II. Profiles of Presentation; 5. The Exhibition of People 
We Now Call Mentally Retarded; 6. Illusions of Grandeur; 7. Cannibals and Savages; 
8. Respectable Freaks; 9. Self-Made Freaks; 10. Conclusion: Freak Encounter.  
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1084 SAUVAGES DE LACROIX, François Boissier de (1706-1767). Nosologia 
Methodica Sistens Morborum Classes. Juxta Sydenhami mentem & Botanicorum Ordinem. 
Venice: Nicolai Pezzana, 1772. ¶ 2 volumes bound as 1. 4to. xxiii, [1], 444; 611 (i.e. 
411), [1] pp. First title printed in red & black; dual titles, title vignettes, index. Original 
calf, raised bands, gilt spine compartments, gilt title label; worn, spine ends chipped, 
corners showing. Bookplate of E. Bibl. Path. Nosoc. Radcl. Good binding and a very 
good interior.  

$ 200  
Early edition. Sauvages de Lacroix was a French physician and botanist. The Nosologia 
Methodica is his most significant contribution to the field of medicine. It established a 
comprehensive nosology for diseases, a project inspired by the work of Thomas 
Sydenham which utilized methods Sauvages de Lacroix had learned from his study of 
botany. “Sauvages de la Croix was among the earliest of the systematists and theorists 
of the eighteenth century who developed detailed classifications of disease. Professor 
of medicine and later botany at Montpellier, he was a friend of Linnaeus (see No. 877) 
and an active author whose Pathologica methodica seu de cognoscendis morbis 
(Leiden, 1759) went through numerous editions and translations. The Éloge at the 
beginning of Volume I is an informative presentation of his life and achievements. 
Sauvages de la Croix translated the present work from the Latin edition of his 
Nosologia methodica (Amsterdam, 1763). He presents approximately 2,400 clinical 
entities arranged in a classification following that of Sydenham (see No. 549 ff.) and 
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Linnaeus. The text concentrates primarily on clinical symptoms and morbid anatomy 
and is little concerned with therapy. It is a unique work that served simultaneously as a 
medical textbook, lexicon, and dictionary.” – Heirs of Hippocrates (1771 ed. in 3 
volumes).  
 
“Sauvages recognized that the characterization of the species of disease should be 
based on experience with patients and, somewhat pragmatically, that the genera 
should be given a stable meaning even if such clarity is not fully found in the data.. .. 
However, the world of Sauvage’s clinicians stands in stark contrast with our world, 
which is structured at least in part by reference to the world of the pathoanatomist. 
Sauvages’s classes of disease were, for example, (1) impairments, (2) fevers, (3) 
inflammations, (4) spasms, (5) difficulties in breathing, (6) debilities, (7) pains, (8) 
madnesses, (9) fluxes, and (10) wastings. Thus, hemorrhages, abortions, leukorrhea, 
and gonorrhea all fell under the class of “fluxes.” What were miportant were the 
major clinical signs presented to the physician – something was flowing.” – Kenneth 
F. Schaffner, Logic of Discovery and Diagnosis in Medicine, Berkeley: University of 
California Press, 1985, page 62, 69. Garrison-Morton 2203 (Latin ed., 1763).  
 
1085 BOLTON, Sarah Knowles (1841-1916). Famous Men of Science. New York: 
Thomas Y. Crowell, 1889. ¶ 8vo. [xiv], 426 pp. Figs. Olive black- and gilt-stamped 
cloth; small tear to edge of p. 425, rubbed, spine end frayed. Very good.  

$ 15 
First edition. Bolton, a prolific writer, "wrote extensively for the press, was one of the 
first corresponding secretaries of the Woman's National Temperance Union, and was 
associate editor of the Boston Congregationalist (1878–81). She wrote several other 
books on famous persons in various disciplines.  
 
1086 BOND, Frederick Bligh (1864-1945). The Gate of Remembrance. The Story of the 
Psychological Experiment which Resulted in the Discovery of the Edgar Chapel at Glastonbury. 
Boston: Marshall Jones, 1920. ¶ Third edition. 8vo. xvi, 176 pp. 4 plates [plate III 
missing], folding map of Glastonbury Abbey, figs., index. Original black-stamped tan 
cloth; extremities worn. Poor.  

$ 20 
Third edition, "with a record of the finding of the Loretto Chapel in 1919." From at 
least the 12th century the Glastonbury area has been associated with the legend of 
King Arthur, a connection promoted by medieval monks who asserted that 
Glastonbury was Avalon. "The ruins are now the property of and managed by the 
Glastonbury Abbey trust. On acquiring the site the trust appointed Frederick Bligh 
Bond to direct an archaeological investigation. Bond discovered the Edgar Chapel, 
North Porch and St Dunstan's Chapel, however relations with his employers turned 
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sour when he revealed in his 1919 book, The Gate of Remembrance, that he had made 
many of his interpretations in collaboration with a psychic medium."  
 
1088 BONDESON, Jan. A Cabinet of Medical Curiosities. Ithaca, NY: Cornell 
University Press, 1997. ¶ 8vo. ix, [3], 250, [2] pp. Figs. Beige cloth, dust jacket. Very 
good. ISBN: 0801434319  

$ 12  
REVIEWED: “The realm of the abnormal and the rare is once again becoming 
popular. The history of science and medicine, of literature and art seem to share today 
a [End Page 157] sincere interest in the study of the world and lore of monsters and 
monstrosities. A Cabinet of Medical Curiosities, inspired by the classic work of 
George M. Gould and Walter L. Pyle, Anomalies and Curiosities of Medicine (1897), 
joins an increasing list of recent papers and monographs that deal with the history of 
medical and cultural wonders.  
  
Following the path opened by Gould and Pyle, Jan Bondeson’s book begins with a 
discussion of spontaneous human combustion and continues with chapters on snakes 
and frogs living in the human gastrointestinal tract, phthiriasis or lousy disease, the 
giants in the earth, apparent death and premature burial, maternal impressions, and 
many other anatomical oddities. As the author states in his preface, the layout of the 
book “resembles that of one of the old medical cabinets of curiosities. It aims to 
depict the odd, the bizarre, and the unexpected” (p. vii). Bondeson may have 
succeeded in this, and his catalog of medical curiosities will very likely satisfy the 
reader with a taste for the monstrous and the macabre.  
  
The book may, nonetheless, disappoint the professional historian. For one thing, 
Bondeson’s prose and style are much closer to scientific journalism than to 
historiography. He has included an appendix on sources, but since the book contains 
no critical apparatus in the different chapters, the use that he has made of the primary 
sources remains unclear: we never know whom Bondeson is citing, or where exactly 
any given quotation can be found in the sources. On a different level, Bondeson has 
designed his book as a repository of curiosities without problematizing the connection 
between the different topics. The selection of chapters has thus a certain touch of 
randomness that seems to be based exclusively on personal preference. Furthermore, 
the curiosity that appears to link all the stories together seems to be only that of the 
late-twentieth-century reader. The very argument of the book gives further support to 
this impression: on the one hand, the phenomena described in the different chapters 
“provide some of the most striking examples that old medical errors die hard” (p. 
viii). On the other, however, “the opposite has proved true,” and modern research 
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indicates that the most bizarre, such as the lousy disease, “may actually have existed” 
(ibid.).  
  
Curiosity seems, then, to be defined mainly as the result of an epistemological 
confrontation between past belief and present evidence. It is from contemporary 
medical knowledge that Bondeson finds it possible to explain away, as in the case of 
the tailed people, for example, the origins of folk credibility. The different chapters of 
his book are full of stories or rare or bizarre individuals or objects. But the catalogue 
also consists of a set of old fables that have supposedly become true; or conversely, in 
what he saw as a variety of popular and medical errors that appeared to die hard. This 
veiled transition between different forms of historical, psychological, and 
epistemological curiosities seems, however, difficult to explain solely in terms of late-
twentieth-century medical positions. The mummy of Julia Pastrana, for example, one 
of the most famous human marvels of the 1850s, is no longer a social curiosity: it is, 
rather, in Bondeson’s account, a medical case. The “ape-woman,” the “nondescript,” 
represents now “an extreme case of congenital [End Page 158] hypertrichosis (with 
terminal hair) and gingival hyperplasia” (p. 243). Very likely, however, the notoriety 
that she reached during the mid-nineteenth century cannot possibly rest on her 
medical condition alone. This diagnosis may explain her deformity, but it says nothing 
about the conditions that turned her into a living curiosity. – Javier Moscoso, Max-
Planck Institut für Wissenschaftsgeschichte, Berlin. Bulletin of the History of 
Medicine, Volume 73, Number 1, Spring 1999.  
 
1089 BORSAY, Anne (1954-2014). Medicine and Charity in Georgian Bath; A social history 
of the General Infirmary, c. 1739-1830. Aldershot: Ashgate, 1999. ¶ 8vo. xii, 484 pp. 
Index. Black gilt-stamped cloth, dust jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0754600602  

$ 22  
"Anne Borsay was a medical historian. She was appointed as the first Chair of Medical 
Humanities at Swansea University in 2003, a position she held until her death in 2014. 
Her academic work explored the history of medical institutions and, later, the role of 
disabled people in the coal industry in south Wales." She made "major contributions 
to the study of nursing history, disability and the humanities." Borsay was described 
by a colleague as 'a pioneer of disability history, contributing a huge wealth of ideas 
and studies to what is now a flourishing field of history. Her work looked at changes 
in social, cultural and political attitudes towards disability, bringing out the importance 
of recording the often-ignored place of disabled people within history.'  
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1090 BOUCÉ, Paul-Gabriel [ed.]. Sexuality in eighteenth-century Britain. Manchester: 
Manchester University Press; Totowa, NJ: Barnes and Noble, 1982. ¶ 8vo. xii, 262 pp. 
Figs., index. Crimson gilt-stamped cloth, dust jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0389203130  

$ 14  
Contents: Roy Porter, Mixed Feelings: the Enlightenment and Sexuality in 
Eighteenth-century Britain," Sexuality in Eighteenth-century Britain; Boucé, Some 
sexual beliefs and myths in eighteenth-century Britain; Norah Smith, Sexual mores 
and attitudes in Enlightenment Scotland; Robert A. Erickson, ‘The books of 
generation’: some observations on the style of the English midwife books, 1671-1674; 
G.S. Rousseau, Nymphomania, Bienville and the rise of erotic sensibility; Peter 
Wagner, The pornographer in the courtroom: trial reports about cases of sexual 
crimes and delinquencies as a genre of eighteenth-century erotica; Ruth Perry, The 
veil of chastity: Mary Astell’s feminism; John Valdimir Price, Patterns of sexual 
behaviour in some eighteenth-century novels; Douglas Brooks-Davies, The 
mythology of love: venerean (and related) iconography in Pope, Fielding, Cleland and 
Sterne; Arthur H. Cash, The birth of Tristram Shandy: Sterne and Dr. Burton; Robert 
Adams Day, Sex, scatology, Smollett; Pat Rogers, The breeches part.  
 
1091 BOWERS, Edwin F. (1871-). Spiritualism's Challenge; Submitting to modern Thinkers 
Conclusive Evidence of Survival. New York: National Library Press, 1936. ¶ 8vo. [x], 294 
pp. Black-stamped maroon cloth; soiled. Ownership inscriptions to “Edna A. 
Bertram, Dec. 7, 1939 from Hubby Harry.” Very good.  

$ 16 
Bowers was interested in alternative medicine, known for pioneering reflexology, 
which he invented with William H. Fitzgerald, calling it “Zone therapy.” He defended 
some spiritualist practitioners, even debunked ones, and was himself not a degree-
based doctor, though he styled himself as one. Contents: Introduction; I. I Have 
Talked with Ghosts; II. My First Experience with a Spirit; III. Clinching a Conviction; 
IV. What Form of Psychic Phenomena Is Most Convincing?; V. Frank Decker—
Dependable Physical Phenomonist; VI. Patsy Develops Marvelous Harmonica 
Technic; VII. Spirit Who Called Up on the Phone; VIII. A Scientist Confirms Reports 
of Frank Decker's Mediumship; IX. The Magician Who Couldn't Keep Decker 
Locked in a Mail Sack; X. "Jim" Riley —Master Materializing Medium; XI. Dr. John 
Myers —Spirit Photographer; XII. When Burning at the Stake Was the High Award 
for Mediumship; XIII. How the Davenport Brothers Tried to Spiritualize Humanity; 
XIV. Honest and Dishonest Mediums; XV. Manhandling the Medium; XVI. Why 
Can't I Receive Messages Myself?; XVII. Blundering Bigotry; XVIII. Magician's 
Madness; XIX. Spiritual Healing; XX. A Spirit Materializes a Full Set of Teeth and a 
Pulsing Heart; XXI. What Do They Really Know About Hell?; XXII. In Which I Pat 
Professor Jastrow's Rosy Cheeks; XXIII. Stupidity Spreads to Texas; XXIV. A Seance 
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with Mrs. Etta Wriedt and Frank Decker; XXV. My "Dead" Mother Brings Me a 
Lock of Her Hair.  
 
1092 BOWERS, Edwin F. (1871-). The Phenomena of the Séance-Room. London: Rider, 
1934. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], [13]-287, [1], 8 [ads] pp. Brick-red blind-stamped cloth. Very good.  

$ 55  
Morris Fishbein said of him, “Dr. Bowers is not a doctor of medicine, and the only 
M.D. he has is the one Macfadden gives him. Strange how the same names recur again 
and again in these stories of the goullike activities of the harpies who live by 
exploiting the sick!” - Fishbein, Fads and quackery in healing; an analysis of the foibles, p. 
133.  
 
1093 BOWKER, Geoffrey C.; Susan Leigh STAR (1954–2010).Sorting Things Out. 
Classification and its Consequences. Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, 1999. ¶ 8vo. xii, 377, [1] 
pp. Figs., index. Pictorial wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0262522950  

$ 15  
A major comparative study of systems of large-scale classification. See book review by 
Stefan Helmreich, “Torqing Things Out,” Science, Technology, & Human Values, Vol. 28, 
No. 3 (Summer, 2003), pp. 435-440. Bowker is a professor of Informatics at UC 
Irvine. Susan Leigh Star, American sociologist, UCSD, "She specialized in the study of 
information in modern society; information worlds; information infrastructure; 
classification and standardization; sociology of science; sociology of work and the 
history of science, medicine, technology, and communication/information systems." 
She is called by some, "one of the most influential science studies scholars of the last 
several decades."  
 
1094 BOWLER, Peter J. (b. 1934). Evolution: The History of an Idea. Revised edition. 
Berkeley: University of California Press, 1989. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 432 pp. Index. Cloth, dust 
jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0520063856  

$ 8.95  
“Since its original publication in 1989, Evolution: The History of an Idea has been 
recognized as a comprehensive and authoritative source on the development and 
impact of this most controversial of scientific theories. This twentieth anniversary 
edition is updated with a new preface examining recent scholarship and trends within 
the study of evolution.” – University of California Press.  
 
1095 BOWLER, Peter J. (b. 1934). Theories of Human Evolution. A Century of Debate, 
1844-1944. Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1989. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [3], 318 
pp. Figs., index. Quarter cloth, boards, dust-jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0801832586  

$ 10  
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Includes notes on the most prominent sources for mineral water in Europe (including 
Carlsbad in Bohemia, for which Carlsbad, California is named).  
 
1096 BOWLER, Peter J. (b. 1934). The Invention of Progress. The Victorians and the Past. 
Oxford: Basil Blackwell, 1989. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 231, [1] pp. Figs., index. Cloth, dust 
jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0631161074  

$ 50  
“This volume exemplifies the kind of history that Peter Bowler excels at, the kind of 
history that deals with a big topic, identifies plausible and often provocative themes to 
link a mass of material, and then presents it in a way sophisticated enough to 
challenge the experts and lucid enough to appeal to novices. The big topic in question 
is the Victorian attitude (or attitudes) to the past. Bowler construes the past in its 
broadest extent, stretching back from the modern history to antiquity, thence to 
prehistory, and beyond that to the history of life on the planet. Victorians, he 
suggests, were fascinated by the past, a suggestion borne out by his nice illustrations 
and references to works now obscure but once famous.” – Rachel Lauden, ISIS, A 
Journal of the History of Science Society.  
 
1097 BOWLER, Peter J. (b. 1934). The Eclipse of Darwinism: Anti-Darwinian Evolution 
Theories in the Decades around 1900. Baltimore: John Hopkins University Press, 1985. ¶ 
Second printing. 8vo. xi, [3], 291, [1] pp. Index. Dark gray blind- and silver-stamped 
leatherette. Near fine. ISBN: 0801829321  

$ 20 
Includes a chapter: Building a library regarding the author's medical books, especially 
in pathology.  
 
1098 BRADLEY, H. Dennis (1878-1934). The Wisdom of the Gods. London: T. 
Werner Laurie, 1925. ¶ 8vo. 444, [4] pp. Original black-stamped goldenrod cloth; 
lacking ffep. Very good.  

$ 10 
Even talks of life on Mars! Bradley was a "British author who wrote in support of 
Spiritualism and psychic phenomena. He was also a direct voice medium, an ability he 
claimed he developed after his experiences with the medium George Valiantine in 
America.  
  
The story of his first sittings and Valiantine's first visit to England is told in Bradley's 
book, Towards the Stars (1924). His second volume, The Wisdom of the Gods 
(1925), narrates Valiantine's second visit and gives an account of the author's own 
séances, at which many prominent people attended. He was approached by the 
Society for Psychical Research (SPR; London) for test sittings, but, on the advice of 
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his controls, he refused. Later Bradley declared open enmity to the SPR, resigned his 
membership, and in March 1931 issued a pamphlet of indictment." [Encyclopedia of 
Occultism and Parapsychology]. Religion 
 
1099 BRATH, Stanley de (1854-1937). Psychical Research Science and Religion. London: 
Methuen & Co., [1925]. ¶ Early issue. 8vo. xxii, [2], 207, [1] pp. 8 plates, index. Dark 
green blind-stamped cloth, printed paper spine label. Very good.  

$ 10  
Stanley De Brath was a British civil engineer and psychical researcher.  
 
1100 BRAUDE, Ann. Radical Spirits: Spiritualism and Women's Rights in Nineteenth-
Century America. Boston: Beacon Press, 1989. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 268 pp. Plates, index. 
Printed wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0807075019  

$ 5.95 
“As she tells the story of the development of Spiritualism, Braude uses the emergence 
of the medium to comment on the shifting understanding of the proper roles of 
women and men. In contrast with a minister or theologian, Spiritualism began to 
teach that the spirits chose mediums, which gave them unassailable authority. At a 
time when no religious groups ordained women and when women could neither vote 
nor hold office, the movement for women's rights also began to suggest that women 
had autonomy from beyond the world of men, society, and the church. Instead of 
commenting on the truth of Spiritualism's claims, Ann Braude speaks instead 
throughout her book of the way it fed a growing hunger in the mid-19th century: to 
communicate with the dead. She argues that this desire went beyond grief at the death 
of a loved one. Adherents of Spiritualism were also seeking evidence of the 
immortality of the soul from a religious source which deviated from Calvinism. 
Hearing a message from "beyond" offered them release from some of the stricter 
aspects of Calvinism, such as predestination, final judgment, infant damnation, and 
hell. What sets this book apart from other studies of the same time period is Ann 
Braude's contention that faith is an important element for interpreting history.” – 
John Hopkins University.  
 
1101 BROWN, [William] Slater (1896-1997). The Heyday of Spiritualism. New York: 
Pocket Books, 1972. ¶ Small 8vo. [viii], 296 pp. Figs., index. Pictorial wrappers. Very 
good.  

$ 15  
Slater Brown was an American Spiritualist, clairvoyant, with examples of clairvoyant 
medical diagnoses, miraculous cures of illness, human and object levitation, 
appearance of disembodied hands, revelations of the Creation, recorded visits to 
Heaven. [Publisher].  
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1102 BROWN, Thomas (1778-1820). Thomas Brown: Selected Philosophical Writings. 
Exeter: Imprint Academic, 2010. ¶ 8vo. iv, [2], 190 pp. Index. Pictorial wrappers. 
Near fine. ISBN: 9781845401627  

$ 16  
“Thomas Brown (1778–1820), Professor of Moral Philosophy in Edinburgh, was 
among the most prominent and widely read British philosophers of the first half of 
the nineteenth century. An influential interpreter of both Hume and Reid, Brown 
provided a bridge between the Scottish school of 'Common Sense' and the later 
positivism of John Stuart Mill and others. The selections in this volume illustrate 
Brown’s original ideas about mental science, cause and effect, emotions and ethics. 
They are preceded by an introduction situating Brown’s career and writings in their 
intellectual and historical context.” – From the publisher.  
 
1103 BROWNE, Sir Thomas (1778-1820); DIGBY, Sir Kenelm. Religio Medici. The 
Eighth Edition, corrected and Amended. With Annotations Never before Published, Upon all the 
obscure passages therin. Also Observations by Sir Kenelm Digby, Now Newly added. London: R. 
Scot, T. Basset, F. Wright, R. Chiswell, 1682. ¶ Three works in 1 volume. Small 8vo. 
[14], 181, [1]; [8], 181 [misnumbered “185”]-371, [3] pp. LACKS engraved 
frontispiece. Original full vellum, gilt ruled spine, black morocco gilt-stamped spine 
label. Neat pencil marginalia [minute!]. Ownership signatures: C.W. Tupper, Ex. Coll., 
and another. Very good.  

$ 175  
Browne's Religio Medici is the most famous work of English literature written by a 
physician. Browne did not intend to have it published, but manuscripts of the work 
circulated privately.  
 
PROVENANCE: Carey William Tupper, Esq., Exeter College; Vivienne Mylene, Oct. 
1942; Winifred Ambler, July 1951. Garrison and Morton 6612.90.  
 
1104 [BROWN, Thomas (1778-1820)] FINCH, Jeremiah S. (c.1910-2005) Sir 
Thomas Browne. A Doctor's Life of Science & Faith. New York: Henry Schuman, 1950. ¶ 
8vo. viii, [4], 319, [1] pp. Illus., index. Gray boards, dust jacket; jacket worn. Very 
good.  

$ 5.95  
First edition. Jeremiah S. Finch was a Professor of English at Princeton University. 
"At Princeton, he led classes in English literature until his retirement in 1975. He was 
the author of works on the life of Sir Thomas Browne (a 17th-century English doctor 
and writer) and of articles for scholarly journals on medical history, English literature, 
teacher preparation and liberal education. [Ruth Stevens, Princeton].  
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1105 BROWNING, Vivienne. The Uncommon Medium. London: Skoob, 1993. ¶ Small 
8vo. [viii], 181, [3] pp. Pictorial wrappers, color pictorial jacket. Very good. ISBN: 
187143842x  

$ 4.95  
“Vyvyan Deacon practised as a Spiritualist medium and herbalist. When time were 
hard, he laboured as a dockworker and fruitpicker in the Australian heat. When times 
were good he mixed with the British aristocracy and the Prince of Wales came to one 
of his séances.  
  
As a boy he travelled to Australia via India and while only seventeen met and fell in 
love with the 12-year-old girl he later married. A Rosicrucian, he was also a friend and 
pupil of the controversial Liberal Catholic bishop Leadbeater, who had previously 
been Krishnamuri’s teacher. He supported he frequently imprisoned naturalist W.J. 
Chidley and was involved in the New Thought movement, a precursor of Christian 
Science.  
  
Moving to the United Kingdom in 1930, Deacon became a friend of Aleister Crowley. 
At the same time he was instrumental in the foundation of a Christian organisation 
for the cultivation of psychic gifts within the church. The aftermath of an accident led 
to his sudden death in 1938.. .” – Publisher.  
 
1106 BRUINIUS, Harry. Better for all the World; The secret history of forced sterilization and 
America’s quest for racial purity. New York: Alfred A. Knopf. 2006. ¶ 8vo. [xii], 401, [3] 
pp. Figs., index. Beige boards, dust jacket. Very good.  $ 4.95  
 
1107 BUCHANAN, Allen. From Chance to Choice: Genetics and Justice. Cambridge: 
Cambridge University Press, 2001. ¶ 8vo. xiv, 398 pp. Figs., index. Black gilt-stamped 
cloth. Very good. ISBN: 0521660017  

$ 4.95  
“Written by four internationally renowned bioethicists, From Chance to Choice is the 
first systematic treatment of the fundamental ethical issues underlying the application 
of genetic technologies to human beings. Probing the implications of the remarkable 
advances in genetics, the authors ask how should these affect our understanding of 
distributive justice, equality of opportunity, the rights and obligations as parents, the 
meaning of disability, and the role of the concept of human nature in ethical theory 
and practice. The book offers a historical context to contemporary debate over the 
use of these technologies by examining the eugenics movement of the late 19th and 
early 20th centuries. In addition, appendices explain the nature of genetic causation, 
gene-environment interaction, and expose widespread misconceptions of genetic 
determinism, as well as outlining the nature of the ethical analysis used in the book. 
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The questions raised in this book will be of interest to any reflective reader concerned 
about science and society and the rapid development of biotechnology, as well as to 
professionals in such areas as philosophy, bioethics, medical ethics, health 
management, law, and political science.” – Publisher.  
 
1108 BUCK, Peter H. [aka: Te Rengi HIROA]. Explorers of the Pacific: European and 
American discoveries in Polynesia. Honolulu: Bishop Museum Press, 1953. ¶ Series: Bishop 
Museum Special Publication 43. Large 8vo. [viii], 125, [1] pp. Illus. Pictorial wrappers. 
Very good. The cover design is by Jean Charlot.  $ 9  
 
1109 BUCKLEY, J. M. [James Monroe] (1836-1920). A Hereditary Consumptive's 
Successful Battle for Life. New York: Eaton & Mains, 1892. ¶ 8vo. 99, [1] pp. Brown 
cloth stamped in brown; lightly soiled, rubbed. Very good.  

$ 8  
“BUCKLEY, James Monroe, clergyman, born in Rahway, New Jersey, 16 December, 
1836. He was educated at Pennington, New Jersey, seminary, and entered the class of 
1860 at Wesleyan University, but left during freshman year, to study theology at 
Exeter, New Hampshire In 1858 he joined the New Hampshire Methodist Episcopal 
conference on trial, and was stationed at Dover in that state. After proving his abilities 
at several small stations, he was transferred to Detroit, Michigan, in 1864, and to 
Brooklyn, New York, in 1866. He was a member of the general conference in 1872, 
1876, and 1880, and in 1881 was a delegate to the Methodist ecumenical conference in 
London. The same year he was elected editor of the "New York Christian Advocate." 
Since 1866 he has been constantly assigned to the most important posts, and he is one 
of the most influential men among the denominational clergy. He received the degree 
of D. D. from Wesleyan University in 1872, and that of LL. D. from Emory and 
Henry College, Virginia. He has written "Two Weeks in the Yosemite Valley" (New 
York, 1873); "Supposed Miracles" (Boston, 1875); "Christians and the Theatre" 
(1877); "Oats or Wild Oats" (New York, 1885): and "The Land of the Czar and the 
Nihilist" (Boston, 1886).” – Appleton’s Encyclopedia.  
 
“Rev. Dr. James Monroe Buckley became editor of the New York Christian Advocate 
newspaper in 1880, using his pen and position to advance causes in which he believed. 
Buckley used his pen to advocate for the creation of Methodist Episcopal Hospital in 
Brooklyn in 1881. His editorial lamenting the accidental death of an organist due to 
lack of medical care in NYC inspired the funding of this first hospital in Methodism. 
Buckley served as president of its board for 35 years. In contrast to the laudable legacy 
of Methodist Hospital, Buckley was a strong opponent of women’s rights, voicing his 
views in articles and in his book The Wrong and Peril of Woman Suffrage. He was a 
delegate to every ME General Conference (GC) from 1872 to 1912, and some 
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observers called him the “Captain of Conservatives.” In 1888, Buckley was a member 
of the special Committee on the Eligibility of Women that considered whether the 
five women elected by their annual conferences would be seated at the GC. The 
controversy centered on whether women could be considered “laymen.” Buckley 
argued that they could not. The committee agreed with Buckley, and the GC accepted 
their report, rejecting seating the women by 237 to 198. The first female lay delegates 
to the GC would not be seated until 1904.” - New York Annual Conference, 
Commission on Archives and History. [web-source].  
 

 
 
1110 BUFFON, Georges Louis Leclerc, comte de (1707-1788); BARR, James 
Smith. Barr's Buffon. Buffon's Natural history. Containing a theory of the earth, a general history 
of man, of the brute creation, and of vegetables, minerals, &c. &c. &c.; From the French. With 
notes by the translator. London: Printed for the proprietor [etc.], and sold by H. D. 
Symonds, 1797. ¶ 10 volumes. (text only). Small 4to. 82 engraved plates (219 
numbered figures (most pls. with two figures, noting further that 2 plates were not 
issued with this issue of this edition)): Vol. I, 0 (all pls called for),; vol. II: 0; vol. III: 4; 
vol. IV: 1; V: 13 pls.; vol. VI: 18 OF 19 (PL. 112 NEVER ISSUED); vol. VII: 13 pls. 
(missing p.236 pl., probably never issued); vol. VIII: 18 pls.; vol. IX: 15 pls.; vol. X: 0. 
Original quarter calf, gilt-stamped spine bands, black gilt-stamped spine labels, 
marbled sides, vellum corners; some joints cracked. Bookseller's label: Sold by Barratt, 
Bookseller, Bond Street, Bath; Chas. Lewis, Hatter & Outfitter, Ottery St. Mary 
[Devon, England]; contemporary [ca. 1797] signature of Wm Caton, Woolbrook.  

$ 300 
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Famous assessment of the more common elements of natural history, notably 
illustrated with charming woodcuts. One can read the taste of late eighteenth century 
literature. The domestic animals are given its most detailed and illustrated character of 
the work. Many plates depict dogs, cats, farm animals, popularly beasts such as the 
lion, various bears, otter, badger, stag, wolf, fox, martin, pine-weasel, polecat, ferret, 
raccoon, rabbits, rat, goats, hedgehog, and even the guinea pig (and many more). 
Discussions are included on man (puberty, description of man, of old age & death, 
sense of seeing, of hearing, all the senses, varieties of human species), geology, 
mineralogy, formation of the planets, the theories of early theologists and natural 
philosophers: William Whiston (1667-1752), Thomas Burnet (1635-1715), John 
Woodward (1665-1728), shells, earth, and rivers. 
 

 
[1110]  
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1111 BURNHAM, John C. How Superstition Won and Science Lost. New Brunswick, 
NJ: Rutgers University Press, 1987. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 369, [1] pp. Frontis., figs., index. 
Pictorial wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 0813512654  $ 13  
 
1112 BURT, Sir Cyril (1883-1971). Intelligence and Fertility: The Effect of the Differential 
Birthrate on Inborn Mental Characteristics. London: The Eugenics Society and Hamish 
Hamilton Medical Books, 1946. ¶ Small 8vo. 43, [1] pp. Original printed wrappers. 
Very good.  

$ 7 
The effect of the differential birthrate on inborn mental characteristics. See: 
Biographical Dictionary of Psychology p. 94.  
 
1113 BUTLER, Samuel (1835-1902). Evolution, Old & New; or, the theories of Buffon, 
Dr. Erasmus Darwin, and Lamarck, as compared with that of Charles Darwin. New York: E. 
P. Dutton, 1911. ¶ Later edition, with edited changes from the author applied by R. A. 
Streatfield. 8vo. xvi, 430, [2] pp. Blue cloth, paper spine and cover labels; rubbed. 
Ownership signature of F.W. Rhinelander (New York and Wisconsin). Very good.  

$ 22  
Frederic W. Rhinelander, president of the Milwaukee, Lake Shore and Western 
Railway.  
 
1114 BUTTERWORTH, George William (1879-1969). Spiritualism and Religion. 
London: Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge. 1944. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 196 pp. 
Index. Green cloth, dust jacket; jacket browned, extremities chipped. Very good. $ 17  
 
1115 BYNUM, William F. [ed.] Gastroenterology in Britain: Historical Essays. London: 
Wellcome Institute for the History of Medicine, 1997. 21.3 cm. [ii], 138 pp. Index. 
Pictorial wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 1869835646  

$ 4.95  
Includes: Denis Gibbs, “The Demon of Dyspepsia: Some Nineteenth-Century 
Perceptions of Disordered Digestion.” – Inscribed by Gibbs to a colleague.  
 
1116 BYNUM, William F.; BROWNE, E. J.; PORTER, Roy (1946-2002). 
Dictionary of the History of Science. Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 1984. ¶ 
8vo. [xxxiv], 494 pp. Figs., index. Wrappers. Very good. $ 3.95  
 
1117 BYNUM, William F.; PORTER, Roy (1946-2002). Medical Fringe & Medical 
Orthodoxy 1750-1850. London: Croom Helm, 1987. ¶ Series: The Wellcome Institute 
Series in the History of Medicine. 8vo. [x], 274 pp. Index. Black gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0709939590 $ 45  
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1118 CAHILL, Emmett. The Dark Decade 1829-1839. Anti-Catholic Persecutions in 
Hawai'i. Honolulu: Mutual Publishing, 2004. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1] pp. Plates, index. Pictorial 
wrappers. Very good. ISBN: 1566476356  

$ 6  
“During the summer of 1827 two French Catholic priests arrived in Honolulu to 
establish their religion in the Hawaiian Islands. They were met with extreme resistance 
from Hawaiian royalty, who were already practicing the Protestant faith, and the 
influential Reverend Hiram Bingham. The Monarchy and the Protestant Mission 
together waged a ten-year campaign to exterminate the Catholic religion from Hawai‘i. 
New Catholic converts were accused of idolatry and were even beaten and starved for 
practicing their faith. Working from long neglected accounts, the late historian 
Emmett Cahill had rescued this compelling story of the bitter struggle for the hearts, 
minds and souls of the Hawaiian people.” – Publisher.  
 
1119 CALDERAZZO, John. Rising Fire. Volcanoes and Our Inner Lives. Guilford, CT: 
The Lyons Press, 2004. ¶ 8vo. xviii, 268 pp. Quarter black gilt-stamped cloth over 
goldenrod cloth, dust jacket. Very good. ISBN: 1592283896  

$ 5  
John Calderazzo is professor of English at Colorado State University.  
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1120 CAMOENS, Luis De (1524-1580); Sir Thomas LIVINGSTON 
MITCHELL [Livingstone] (trans.). The Lusiad of Luis de Camoens, closely translated. 
With a portrait ... a compendium of his life, an index to the principal passages of his poem ... and 
marginal and annexed notes, original and select. London: T. & W. Boone, 1854. ¶ Tall 12mo. 
xxix, [1], 310 pp. Frontis., engr. portrait of the author. Original navy blue half calf, 
marbled boards, gilt-stamped spine with raised bands, maroon spine label, t.e.g. Very 
good.  

$ 50  
First edition. Translated by Lieutenant Colonel Sir Thomas Livingstone Mitchell 
(1792-1855), famed explorer of Australia. Includes a preface by Mitchell.  
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Catalogues are showing on: WEBERRAREBOOKS.COM. Here are the latest issues: 
[all PDF form for downloading].  
 
216: The Gentleman's Library of Richard Weiss; A Catalogue Series of Books 
in the Sciences, Natural Philosophy & Antiquarian Classical Learning 
215: Comets, Eclipses, Transits, the Moon, Planets & Solar System 
214: Microscopy & Optics; the Lure of the Microscope 

213: RICHARD WEISS LIBRARY: M (part 2) [Science, Astronomy, 
Natural History, Physics, Mars, Geology, Life Science] 

212: Richard Weiss Library: M (part 1) 
211: Microscopy & Microscopes 
210: Richard Weiss Library: L  
209: Various & Medical  

208: Books in the History of Science: Chemistry, Geology, Mineralogy & 
Mining, From a Private Collection  
207: Medical Classics and the Library of Arthur H. Cohen, MD: Kidney, 
Urology, Pathology, Bright's Disease  

202: Fine Printing & History of The Book  
 
ORDERING: To order a book from this catalogue please contact the firm by email, 
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handling & insurance are extra. All items guaranteed as described. Inquiries welcome.  
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